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Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in September 1996.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
3. Partssupplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line L ____!.
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Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom September 1996.

- Modellanderungen sind vorbehalten.

e |

Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer L____.

gestrichelten Linie umrandet.
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Notes sur l‘utilisation de ce manuel de
pieces détachées

. Ce manuel a été fait d'aprés les renseignements valables au mois de Septembre

1996.
Les piéces peuvent &tre sujettes a des modifications sans préavis.
Les piéces fournies en tant qu’assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait

pointillé]
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Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

Este libro ha sido compilado basdndose en los datos de que se disponia en septiembre
1996.

Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo.
Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea

it |

punteada!____! .
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A . =R / Machine body / Maschinengehéause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

155-423-050
B. NJL b #H/N—P8{% /Belt cover mechanism / Gurtabdeckung / Couvre-courroie

/ Cubierta de correa
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A . AR / Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE |a'ty By Ao NAME OF PARTS RVY
2 532514001 1|~y Ehss—s BED COVER, S
3 $23418001 6|3 % T4x5 SCREW, M4X5
4 $32515001 1]~y rH—L BED COVER, L
5 061400816 | 4{+>a4xs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
6 $32516001 1|7—nnhi-F ARM COVER, F
7 060501016 | 3|/t > FMsx10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
10 117936009 | 4|54+t 94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
11 117934009 1194€2135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
12 159150009 | 3|J4+>205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
14 $32655001 17 —tahiri—L ARM COVER, L
15 060501016 37841 > FM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
19 116231001 2l 2y SET PIN
20 159150009 1{Fat>205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
21 $11816000 114 5 > 7' NK-2N CLAMP, NK-2N
22 062400816 1|+~ 24x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
24 140890009 | 2|xr1anyv> OIL CAP
155-423-050
B. NJL k773 —F8{% / Belt cover mechanism / Gurtabdeckung / Couvre-courroie
/ Cubierta de correa
REF.NO. CODE a7ty ErAq NAME OF PARTS RIVE
1 $32441001 1]~ ppri—n—2 BELT COVER BASE
2 062400816 | 3|+~zaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
3 $39416009 1|~n kn-A7 & BELT COBER ASSY, A
3-1 $37058001 Nvsnse—2s LABEL, ARROW
4 008400604 | 4|+ r3234%6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
5 $32443009 1RGN YA BELT COVER, B
6 008400604 | 4|+ r3>x14xs SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
8 $32446009 171v<—2 STOP MARK
155-423-051



C. BXZpEERALR / Crank shaft mechanism / Kurbelwelle / Mécanisme de vilebrequin
/Mecanismo del cigliefal
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C . BREEHRE{R / Crank shaft mechanism / Kurbelwelle / Mécanisme de vilebrequin
/ Mecanismo del ciglefial

REF.NO. CODE  |QTY ELAA NAME OF PARTS RIVE
1 $32421009 1ok F545Y kA DRIVING BRACKET, A
2 018062036 3|7+ % rex2o BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
3 028060246 I RESE ETN WASHER, SPRING 2-6
4 025060236 3les¥HzxFase WASHER, PLAIN M 6
5 $32422001 1o koo xan DRIVING SHAFT BUSH
6 012060636 1|7+ S56x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 $32423000 1|7-us PULLEY, B
8 $32445009 11 F=uzsr=n PULLEY SCALE
9 012060636 2|7+ S56x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M6X6
10 076204659 1|# =¥ 2% re0avv BALL BEARING, 6204VV
1" 532536001 "Hhvrsrry ZERO BIGHT NEEDLE LOCATION DOG
12 062401616 2|+ ~aax16 SCREW, PAN M4X16 ‘
13 025040236 2|les¥HrFams WASHER, PLAIN M 4
14 $32424000 125z ranvensr THRUST ROLLER BEARING
15 532521001 21252+ H¥H A WASHER, THRUST
16 $12134001 1Fh49TH5— INNER PRESSER COLLAR
17 012060636 2|7+ 56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
18 $32426009 219 K754 1B DRIVING BRACKET, B
19 018062036 6|7+ FN b 6EX20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
20 028060246 JRESF EPX WASHER, SPRING 2-6
2 025060236 6lesyrxFaos WASHER, PLAIN M 6
22 076202800 3l w54 620222 BALL BEARING, 62022Z
23 048350242 4} F X7 7F I35 RETAINING RING, C35
24 532427001 3ln3—15 COLLAR, 15
25 532428001 3Ly s s avET CONNECTING SHAFT SCREW GEAR
26 018502036 6|7+ F b b5X20 BOLT, SOCKET M5X20
27 $32429009 3|7 R TSHY R A= DRIVING BRACKET COVER
28 $32440000 31y RISy kU £ PACKING, DRIVING BRACKET
29 062400816 9|+~ D4xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
30 117936009 9|ld4at94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
31 047501242 627U FELAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS
32 532430001 3lrFxAES POSITIONING PIN
33 081005070 3lou . es O RING, P5
34 $32432001 17 ks DRIVING SHAFT
35 $32433009 217 ks - DRIVING SHAFT COVER
36 $32434009 AL PLF VAR DRIVING SHAFT COVER B
37 $28043009 1|T4+t328 RUBBER CAP,32.8
38 018061036 5|7+ £ reX10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
39 $32649001 1oy CONNECTING SHAFT
40 $32650001 6|FT VISV AT~ CHANGE BRACKET COLLAR
41 018501436 6|7+ KN r5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
42 $32436001 PP E L ¥4 UPPER SHAFT SCREW GEAR
43 $23651001 6|7+ IexeH Y X SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
155-423-103




D . E#BAf% / Upper shaft mechanism / Obere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre supérieur
/ Mecanismo del eje superior

155-423-109



D . L #hB% / Upper shaft mechanism / Obere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre supérieur
/ Mecanismo del eje superior

-6-

REF.NO. CODE QTY B XA NAME QF PARTS RME
1 $32517101 1|98 4 UPPER SHAFT
2 140726000 1290 A80M UPPER SHAFT BUSH, M
3 S$32518001 11733 24— BALLANCER
4 012060636 2|7+ ET6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
5 $32519001 1|maoo28LF UPPER SHAFTBUSH, F
6 012060636 1|7+ E>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 $32520001 17vErha THREAD TAKE-UP CAM
8 532521001 1I1RZAYHE WASHER, THRUST
9 $32522001 1V haAzx¥ SCREW
10 523651001 3| FHETEXeR Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 $32532001 11950V RTE CRANK ROD ASSY
11-1 532523001 190" #5247 90" CRANK
11-2 145466001 HINDES2S 20U F NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD
11-3 147777000 (] P A Ny RV Y ) NEEDLE BEARING
11-4 145465001 A 2P357L0 SCREW, SM3.57L
12 532507101 AP TP PE N A JUMP SOLENOID ASSY
12-1 $32501001 1M stRES JUMP SOLENOID BASE
12-2 S32502000 1V ¥vrFIlb 1R JUMP SOLENOID
12-3 081003870 TloU%7s3 O RING, 5-3
12-4 048025346 1| x7E25 RETAINING RING, E2.5
112-5 $32503001 IV PE ST JUMP SOLENOID BRACKET
12-6 $35646001 21F~N026x8 SCREW, PAN M2.6X8
12-7 $32504001 1ihb12 CAM PLATE
12-8 $25773001 24 x4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
12-9 532505001 PSS EIAE SPRING, PLATE
12-10 062400816 2|F~34x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
12-11 062400816 2|+~34xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
12-12 S$34200000 YL s14 23y SOLENOID CUSHION
12-13 $37277000 L IVAPVE G E I E AR JUMP SOLENO!D HEAT SLINGER
13 062401016 2|+~3a8x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
14 $32525201 LR TANE: r = Ro Kok cv o NEEDLE BAR VERTICAL SET
14-1 $32526001 1| TFarr14% JUMP CLAMP
14-2 062351016 1|+~335X10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10
14-3 $32527101 1oy Faea JUMP BRACKET
14-4 532530201 1|PvTnix SPRING, JUMP
14-5 $32531101 TFErNAUEZAZNL BASE NEEDLE BARBUSH
15 $32533001 11F kUKD BASE NEEDLE BAR
16 $33673000 TERAUESTINE BASE NEEDLE BAR FELT
17 012060636 1i7F E56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X6
30 $32435001 1NWoodh5hs— BEARING COLLAR
31 523651001 2|7FESEX6RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Mb6X6
32 076204659 112 ~= &2 7 4620avV BALL BEARING, 6204VV
155-423-109



E. $HHEREEIRIMR / Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism
/ Nadelstange und antriebskupplung
/Barre a aiguille et mécanisme d'embrayage d'entrainement
/Barra de aguja y mecanismo de embrague de mando
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F. THBIR / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'atbre inférie

/ Mecanismo del eje inferior

155-423-117
ur

155-423-305




E. $1#E5REIRER / Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism
/Nadelstange und antriebskupplung
/Barre & aiguille et mécanisme d'embrayage d'entrainement
/Barrade agujay mecanismo de embrague de mando

REF.NO. CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS
1. $32574001 1WFrExdankabn THREAD TAKE-UP COUPLED DRIVING LEVER
3 018501036 17 +HI) k5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
4 107550002 1{20 ROLLER
5 $32575001 1i7 a0k PIN
6 $32576001 1WFrErTo0sr THREAD TAKE-UP BEARING
7 018501236 27+ H i b 5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
8 532577001 HrrbEe7FLi—-o3 THREAD TAKE-UP DRIVING LEVER ASSY
9 $32580001 I E=l=4 ROLLER SHAFT
10 $32674101 1[ans ROLLER, 8
11 021500103 1+ k1235 NUT, 1 M5
12 113431002 1\¥FH* WASHER

155-423-117

F. THiRH% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur
/ Mecanismo del eje inferior

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EuAAd NAME OF PARTS R
1 $32544001 RN FFUT 2 BEVEL GEAR AS5Y, U
2 532547001 TN H DY 3 BEVEL GEAR ASSY, D
3 $32538101 He7s? VERTICAL SHAFT
4 142708000 1277 250U VERTICAL SHAFTBUSH, U
5 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
6 142709000 WeFro2420D VERTICAL SHAFTBUSH, D
7 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 $32539001 1|vady LOWER SHAFT
9 $32540000 IR E72- 0 - FIAN LOWER SHAFT BUSH, L
10 012060636 1|73+ k& Z6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 104520000 1|98 V7 ARNR LOWER SHAFT BUSH, R
12 012060636 1|7+E36x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
13 $32550001 MNevrHaz-7=% SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
15 532542001 1|HFE L BOBBIN, L
16 535584001 1|FEXF—273 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
16-1 $35583001 M AP E T A AT BOBBIN TENSION SPRING
16-2 181936001 1|HEwr—2AFIT LR TENSION SPRING
16-3 181937001 | 1|[F¥3wRxFIAv LY 2T ADJUST SCREW
16-4 181938001 N EEEPZAL L SET SCREW
17 $35595901 Hh~wwnhas s ROTARY HOOK BOX AS5Y, L
155-423-305




. §1#EB31% / Needle bar mechanism / Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille / Mecanismo de la barra de aquja
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155-423-118




G . $T#ER{R / Needle bar mechanism / Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja

-10-

REF.NO. CODE |qQTy b Ad NAME OF PARTS RIV

1 $32581201 IRAVE 7L 2 8 NEEDLE BAR CASE

2 018061636 4|7+ HEN r6X16 BOLT, SOCKET MbX16

3 025060236 AlesHYHExFave WASHER, PLAIN M 6

4 028060243 A2 HFHx2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

5 532582001 TR r—2AKHE1LR NEEDLE BAR CASE BRACKET, R
6 $32583001 IANTE % e 8 - g NEEDLE BAR CASE BRACKET, L
7 532652001 213 A POSITIONING PIN

8 $32653001 2(rFEXxFV b POSITIONING NUT

9 113431002 2(rH % WASHER

10 $32584001 1 FALVE: ) NEEDLE BAR

11 $32585001 QUKL AR SPRING

12 118735002 Q|FH 2 WASHER

13 $36153100 lovarda RUBBER, CUSH!ION

14 532587001 vasorrAbvii- TOP DEAD CENTER STOPPER
15 018301036 9|7+ A b 3X10 BOLT,SOCKET M3X10

16 $32588001 QinyEn 4 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

17 062350816 9|+~ 135%8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

18 $33149000 RS ANIVE LY FELT PACKING

21 532654001 17T A4 FELT HOLDER

22 062400816 2| ~D04x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

23 025040136 21ES¥HR2 a4 WASHER, PLAINS 4

24 $33149000 1B E S R NISE B FELT PACKING

25 $36505001 QN1 b7 o NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
26 $36264001 9|7+ E>35x%35 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3.5X3.5
27 $39415101 1T Fnn—-532 UPPER COVER ASSY

27-1 540719001 Oj+H1 +2F THREAD GUIDE, INNER

27-2 008300604 9]+ b5 X3X6 SCREW, TRUSS M3X6

28 008400806 2|+ b3 Z04x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X38

30 008400806 2|+ k7 A 04X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

31 $32592009 1hFHhit~ LOWER COVER

32 008400806 2|+ FTA04X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

33 $32593001 1121 FEF LOWER THREAD GUIDE

34 $32378001 9|RAxHS DISK

35 $32379001 1 FAF SPRING

36 $34032001 9lf b T IIH LY SHOULDER SCREW

37 008400806 2|+ k5 A04X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

38 $32595001 1IN EIHFIFL= NEEDLE BAR GUIDE RAIL

39 062400816 5|+ ~24x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

40 $32596001 1[r—23%L-u RAIL FOR CASE

41 062401016 41+ ~24X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

42 $32597001 A AE 1 SPRING BRACKET

43 014400636 1|7+ 7K zax6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
44 $32598001 HU=PHIF LINEAR GUIDE

45 018301036 4|7+ H I b 3X10 BOLT, SOCKET M3X10

46 047501242 2027V 7 AWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW5

47 $32599001 1IRSRN— X RSR BASE

48 018061236 3|7+ H bex12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

49 062300416 8|+ ~a3M3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

50 $32600001 1HFr B THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT

51 532631001 1\FrEvvsFyia THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT BUSH
152 $32651001 9lFrErlii—7E THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
52-1 $32633000 gl ErLit— THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

52-2 $32632000 g|F LR THREAD TAKE-UP BOSS

52-3 524303001 18|+~ % I3X6.5 SCREW, PAN M3X6.5

53 014400636 Al 7+ 4 & 2 ax6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MaX6
54 532634001 HFrrELH IV THREAD TAKE-UP HOLDING SHAFT
55 $32635001 1\Foevsiiuyia THREAD TAKE-UP HOLDING BUSH
56 $32637000 5Bk THREAD TAKE-UP HOLDING
57 532638001 R IE IR/ AR SPRING

58 070699800 18727 r699ZZ BALL BEARING, RADIAL 69927
59 532639001 |Wornsranhs— BEARING COLLAR

60 $32640001 1MrFx41%2 POSITIONING PLATE

61 018501036 217+ #Jb +5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10

62 018501236 1|7 FHEI Rsx12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

63 025050236 1|eS¥HRFLIS WASHER, PLAINM 5

64 028050246 1/ H 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

65 $15629011 9|3 /v1)DBXKS NEEDLE, DBXKS (#11}

66 535632001 1esH#Hxs WASHER, PLAIN M8

155-423-118




H . $HELIRIR(ERIR / Needle bar flip-up mechanism / Nadelstangehochstellung
/Mécanisme de sautée de la barre 4 aiguille / Mecanismo del lanzador de barra de aguja

2524 23

155-423-122
-11-



H . $HEYIIRIRIERIR / Needle bar flip-up mechanism/ Nadelstangehochstellung
/ Mécanisme de sautée de la barre a aiguille / Mecanismo del lanzador de barra de aguja

-12-

REF.NO. CODE |QTy B NAME OF PARTS RIVY

1 $32643101 1FIroKyez CHANGE BOX

2 $32644101 1lFz>ons5- CHANGE BOX COLLAR

3 014400636 2|7+ %% 34x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) M4X6

4 $32645101 YV FAN CAM SHAFT

5 517390001 ¥z ona CHANGE CAM

6 012500536 | 2|7+e5sxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
17 018062036 2| 7H 3 b 6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

8 028060243 2|/52 ¥4 %26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

9 025060236 2lES¥HEF1ys WASHER, PLAIN M 6

10 225701001 1{BH200575042-B04 BH-200575042-B04

1 018401236 | 4|7+ £ bax12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12

12 028040246 | 4|/txvHz24 WAGSHER, SPRING 2-4

13 026040236 | 4|eS¥Hx34%4 WASHER, PLAIN 4

14 517399101 12 vaxv—a CAM GEAR, A

15 014400636 2|7+ 7% 14x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
16 $17401001 1|*vaxv—8 CAM GEAR, B

18 $32647001 1|Fzrvyan~—2x CHANGE ROLLER BASE

19 $32648001 9l aaceyr CAM ROLLER SET

20 021500103 9|y r1vas NUT, 1 M5

21 004401003 2|+ %32 vax10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

22 532684001 1nV1F14 ZERO BIGHT NEEDLE LOCATION PLA TE
23 062400816 2|+ ~34axs SCREW, PAN M4X8

24 028040246 RES P EV P WASHER, SPRING 2-4

25 026040236 2|leS5¥H2:H%4a WASHER, PLAIN 4

a4 540720001 (REFAPR NI PR} PCB SETTING BASE

45 062400816 | 4{+~z4xs SCREW, PAN M4X8

46 $33122001 IEPE T VX SENSOR CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY
47 -0A4300605 | 2|++~1% 23x6DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X6
48 $40728000 1|RFv 32 —%%5 33H POTENTIOMETER ASSY, 3H

49 $40721000 1|R7rvq8L 2244 BRACKET, POTENTIOMETER

50 018061236 2|7+ #E0 rexaz BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

51 014400636 2|7+ % 2ax6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
52 025100236 1les¥FHzrFayi10 WASHER, PLAIN M 10

155-423-122




J1. IR/ Presser foot mechanism / StoffdrickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/Mecanismo de la prensa tela

17-8

36
g-17-4
37 0 @—1753—‘54
~ 18 oo -1 35 |

155-423-201



J1 . IBR/ Presser foot mechanism / StoffdrickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Mecanismo de |la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE QTY b NAME OF PARTS RM
1 532762101 MNEMHY XL - X-BASE RAIL
3 532765001 2[ERHYLYM YM-BASE RAIL
5 532767001 11FErYY2YL—N Y-BASE RAIL
6 532768100 1NEMYSTL— MR BASE RAIL PLATE, R
7 532761100 1MErHYLFL— L BASE RAIL PLATE, L
9 060401016 | 44|/vr > Faxio SCREW, BIND M4X10
10 $32806000 2ja~xygeyyr—-7 SLIDE TAPE
13 $32769001 18|vyyE/ 3y PIN
14 060401416 | 18|/5r > Fmax14 SCREW, BIND M4X14
18 $33807001 24y aFf14 RAILSET PLATE
19 060401416 B/ FMax1a SCREW, BIND M4X14
35 537852000 1Er YL FL— pRON— BASE RAIL PLATE COVER, R
36 060401016 4131 2 Fax10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
37 $37851000 1BV LT L— bLAIS— BASE RAIL PLATE COVER, L
"A T A " OPTION PARTS ”
2 $33822001 TEFFYIXLY S XL-BASE RAIL ASSY
2-1 532764001 RN XL-BASE RAIL
2-2 532804000 1{AXY I — kL SLIDE SFEET
4 533823001 1[E RV IXRY 3 YR-BASE RAIL ASSY
4.1 $32766001 1| b4V TXR YR-BASE RAIL
4-2 $32805000 AN I — kR SLIDE SHEET
16 $33819001 3|VYESIFREY B TUBULAR ROUND ARM SET, R
16-1 $32772101 3|VUER/IFRZE TUBULAR ROUND ARM ASSY, R
16-2 $32792001 IEEL RS- ADJUSTING PLATE
16-3 $32774000 SlAT ) FixF LTy SNAP LOCK
16-4 002400514 121+ F~234ax5 SCREW, PAN M4X5
16-5 028040246 12|z Hx2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
16-6 062500816 12|+ ~25x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
16-7 $32775000 3{7 7301z SPRING, COMPRESSION
16-8 uo08e71003 6] + -F~+ L Z3IX5DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X5
17 $33820001 YUY ESIFLEY b TUBULAR ROUND ARM SET, L
17-1 532776101 WY E/SIFLYE TUBULAR ROUND ARM ASSY, L
17-2 $32792001 6|FaAv vz ADJUSTING PLATE
17-3 832774000 GIAT U FF Va7 SNAP LOCK
17-4 002400514 12| +4~34ax5 SCREW, PAN M4X5
17-5 028040246 121824 H2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
17-6 062500816 12|+ ~05x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
17-7 S32775000 Cl R e AT SPRING, COMPRESSION
17-8 U08671003 6| +-F+ ~+ L A3X5DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X5
<#EH T Y 7300 x450mm > <SEWING AREA “300 x450mm"” >
31 $33803101 3|y 7o 30X4a8%7 3 TUBELAR FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30X48
3141 §32795101 3|h v 7730%88% 3 PLASTIC SQUARE FRAME ASSY, SPF A-30X48
31-141 532798001 v ANnS— COLLAR
31-1-2 $32799001 3o AFY EMA NUT, M4
31-1-3 $33802001 (7o v arvma SCREW, M4
31-1-4 536043000 EEELIAE SPRING
31-2 532797001 Bl hFTA HINGE, A
31-3 062401616 | 12|F+~z2ax16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
314 021400206 | 12|22 a+v +a NUT, 2 M4
: <EHIYTEI0mMmMm> < SEWING AREA “DIA :100mm" >
38 $39101001 3|y Iy —107 3 PLASTIC ROUND FRAME ASSY, 10
<fER T U 7EII0mm> < SEWING AREA "DIA :130mm" >
38 539105001 3|y o—13r 3 PLASTIC ROUND FRAME ASSY, 13
38-1 532798001 3P e AnT— COLLAR
38-2 532799001 3|77 AFV FMA NUT, M4
38-3 533802001 3w arsma SCREW, M4

-14-
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J1. R TR / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdriickerful / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

<EMNA> <Forgeneral export & option for USA, Canda>

155-423-201
-15-




J1 . ¥ TBAFR/ Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdriickerfu / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/Mecanismo de la prensa tela

-16-

REF.NO. CODE Erxq NAME OF PARTS RMY
38-4 $36043000 A= Ly FAE 3 SPRING
38-5 $39104001 VYR hFIC HINGE, C
38-6 061300616 # 3 13X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
<BEHRH> <For general export &option for USA, Canda> |
8 $33821001 FEFYYIOXDY R XD-BASE RAIL ASSY
8-1 $32763001 T YV LXD XD-BASE RAIL
8-2 $32804000 ANYIIL—pL SLIDE SFEET
15-1 532782101 EZTF2 UYL T L—LY 3 HOLDER BASE SET FRAME ASSY
15-2 534558000 W IR IMAXI0 SCREW, THUMB M4X10
15-3 060401016 INA 2 Kax10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
<#E8 T ) 7300 x450mm> <SEWING AREA "300 x 450mm"” >
32 533804101 3357 430x48% = HOLDER BASE ASSY, 30X48
321 $32795101 3|AH&7730xa8%4 & PLASTIC SQUARE FRAME ASSY, SPF A-30X48
32-1-1 $32798001 o9 AhS5— COLLAR
32-1-2 $32793001 31T L AFY L VB NUT, M4
32-1-3 $33802001 3|77 A3Twma SCREW, M4
32-1-4 536043000 3|7rannx SPRING
32-2 $33805001 3les79HhF+5AR HOLDER BASE CLAMP, AR
32-3 533806001 3ieST7h+7AL HOLDER BASE CLAMP, AL
32-4 062401216 12|F~aMax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
32-5 021400206 122824 ba NUT, 2 M4
“FFg B “OPTION PARTS “
<HE T ) 7207 x209mm> <SEWING AREA "207 x 209mm” >
40 515627000 Zo0%/ 797 —24X24 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-24X24
<R T I F215%292mm> <SEWING AREA "215x 292mm" >
40 $15628000 Z98F/ 79 —24X30 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-24X30
< T 1) 7269 x416mm> < SEWING AREA “269 x 416rmm"” >
40 $36495001 Z90FT /797 —32X45 TUBELAR SQUARE FRAME, TFA-32X45
BEIUF7 x mm<> <SEWING AREA"” X mm">
40 540063001 74 0% /77 —335X453 TUBELAR PLASTIC SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 335X453
<HEBI T ) 7E40mm> < SEWING AREA "DIA :40mm” >
41 $15623000 Zo0F/ T2 07 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-07
<HB TV 7ESIMm> <SEWING AREA “DIA :59mm"” >
a1 $15624000 JY0O0F%/S 79 -09 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-09
<HEB T U 7IE90mm> < SEWING AREA "DIA :90mm"” >
41 515625000 TA0FS T =142 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-12
<R T U 7E119mm> < SEWING AREA "DIA :119mm”™ >
41 515626000 J40%/ 7915 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-15
<H¥ I UTFEI7T0mMm> <SEWING AREA "DIA :170mm” >
41 535655001 J2H0FS 77 —18 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-18
<RI Y FPEI179Mm> < SEWING AREA "DIA :179mm” >
{42 S15642001 TL921 PLASTIC ROUND FRAME, SPF-21
43 5332_08000 FE2FAY AL FT23 ADJUSTING SCREW, 23
<k IT U FE218mm> < SEWING AREA "DIA :218mm” >
42 S$15646001 T L7425 PLASTIC ROUND FRAME, SPF-25
43 $33208000 29F3AR14 %23 ADJUSTING SCREW, 23
<HBP T U} 7206 x212mm> < SEWING AREA "206 x212mm" >
42 $15650001 h 772424 PLASTIC SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-24X 24
43 533209000 2oFgueS 227 ADJUSTING SCREW, 27
" KRR ERS “ SUPPLY PARTS “
<E¥1H > < FOR THICK MATERIALS >
43 529634001 DoFIATRYRIL ADIJUSTING SCREW, L
155-423-201



2. BIBEMR (F 7 3 > 8B&R) / Presser foot mechanism (Option parts)

/ StoffdriickerfuB (Sonderzubehér) / Mécanisme de pied presseur (Pieces en option)
/Mecanismo de |a prensa tela (Piezas opcionales)

33-3 334

155-423-201
B.RIBHER (F 7 3 > BB&R) / Presser foot mechanism (Option parts)

/ StoffdrickerfuB (Sonderzubehér) / Mécanisme de pied presseur (Pieces en option)
/Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Piezas opcionales)

155-423-201
-17-




12 RIBHR (F 7 5 > 8BS / Presser foot mechanism (Option parts)
/ StoffdrickerfuB (Sonderzubehér) / Mécanisme de pied presseur (Pieces en option)
/ Mecanismo de [a prensa tela (Piezas opcionaies)

-18-

REE.NO. CODE |qTy Y NAME OF PARTS Y, |
33 $33815001 11502074453 SASHES FRAME ASSY
33-1 $33813001 2lpr 827430 SASHES FRAME HORIZONTAL
33-2 $33814001 A4 8075485 SASHES FRAME VERTICAL
33-3 $32791000 14|44 91w 290 CLIP, 290
33-4 060401016 | 28|/v1 > Faxio SCREW, BIND M4X10
. 155-423-201
IB.RIEMR (o 73 3 > BB / Presser foot mechanism (Option parts)
/ StoffdriickerfuB (Sonderzubehér) / Mécanisme de pied presseur (Pieces en option)
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Piezas opcionales)
REF.NO. CODE  |qTY £ Ao NAME OF PARTS RIVA
<HIBIT U 7416 x269mm> <SEWING AREA “416 x 269mm"” >
44 515660001 3{(py7vas5x32 PLASTIC SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X 32
<HHI U 7423x181mm> < SEWING AREA "423 x 181mm"” >
44 515658001 3|m 775 a5x27 PLASTIC SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X 27
<KIBT ) 7416 x216mm> <SEWING AREA "416 x 216mm" >
44 $15654001 3|#» 4 74 a5x23 PLASTIC SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X 23
43 $33209000 | 3[voracurisar ADJUSTING SCREW, 27 B
<7 EORNA> <FOR SPIDER NET FRAME >
45 $15612000 IPEPE T LT SPIDER NET FRAME HOLDER, PFH-2
<§8T ) 7ER2mm> < SEWING AREA "DIA :42mm” >
46 $15613000 vEs 279 —07 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-07
50 $15618000 3[FH77—07 PLASTIC ROUND FRAME, SPF-07
<HRTY 7EE2mm> < SEWING AREA "DIA :62mm” >
46 $15614000 3|vE/ 27409 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-09
50 515619000 3[+h75-09 PLASTIC ROUND FRAME, SPF-09
43 $33207000 3{7oFanerin ADJUSTING SCREW, 21
<HE I 7E92mm> <SEWING AREA "DIA :92mm" >
46 $15615000 3lrx 20512 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-12
50 $15620000 3lramo—12 PLASTIC ROUND FRAME, SPF-12
<HEI U PE120mm> <SEWING AREA "DIA :120mm" >
46 515616000 3{7F/ 27915 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-15
50 $15621000 3+n79-15 PLASTIC ROUND FRAME, SPF-15
_ <HER T U 7E148mm> <SEWING AREA "DIA :148mm"” >
46 $15617000 3|lvE/ 274 —18 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-18
50 515622000 3[+n7o-18 PLASTIC ROUND FRAME, SPF-18
43 $33208000 3|7 avesava ADJUSTING SCREW, 23
" RIS ” SUPPLY PARTS ”
- <EMA > < FOR THICK MATERIALS >
43 $29634001 3|7 FanevasL ADJUSTING SCREW, L
155-423-201




K. #.L L5 B3R / Presser foot lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterhebervorrichtu ng
/Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur / Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo

155-423-204




K. #I E7 B3R/ Presser foot lifter mechanism / Stoffhatterhebervorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur /Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo

-20-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B XA NAME OF PARTS RIVY
1 532662001 1AYToFLnR-o3 PRESSER DRIVING LEVER ASSY
2 150491101 1= LEVER SHAFT
3 012500536 TP+ E>5%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
4 532663001 ER 25 S AV PRESSER DIFFERENTIAL LINK
5 532666001 e R PTAS P PRESSER DRIVING LEVER SHAFT
6 012060636 1|7+ E>6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6&X6
7 111865001 1jtz6 CAP, 6
8 532674101 1|ands ROLLER, 8
9 532667001 L PRESSER SHAFT
10 532668001 1T s 2200 PRESSER SHAFT BUSH, U
1" 532669001 HAHT Ty 450D PRESSER SHAFT BUSH, D
12 532665001 UER L £ PRESSER SHAFT CLAMP
13 062401016 1]+ ~24x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
14 532675001 1HrHrerersz RETRACTING SPRING
15 081006070 iloV:=%pe O RING, P&
16 532664101 R FE AR PRESSER OPERATING BASE
17 532672001 14T 7aA PRESSER FOOT, A
19 0A5400806 1]+~ 34X8D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
20 $32676000 HAHTovi gy PRESSER CUSHION
21 $32673001 N7 114 PRESSER GUIDE PLATE
22 060501016 3|48 > EM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
23 532678001 [RE i A PP PRESSER RETRACTING LEVER
24 $32677001 HELELIN-3y RETRACTING LEVER SHAFT
25 028060243 T2 H 26 WAGSHER, SPRING 2-6
26 021060106 1oa+sv e NUT, 1 M6
27 532680101 T2 EsoLL -5 2 RETRACTING SOLENGID LEVER ASSY
28 018501436 H7+HI rsx1a BOLT, SOCKET M5X 14
29 532683100 R e R DA g PRESSER RETRACTING SOLENOID
30 532682001 UERESINWAE S8 PRESSER SOLENOID SET PLATE
31 060501016 2784 2 FM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
32 028050246 2SR HF2.8 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
33 025050236 2leSHHxFLyS WASHER, PLAIN M 5
36 533630009 L A o RAT SOLENOID COVER
37 008400604 3|+ 7 R24x6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
38 $33631001 1 AHTHN~ PRESSER COVER
39 008400604 2+ PP R24X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
40 515259001 1a-FIFviasFagy CORD BUSH

155-423-204



L1. BXENAX 1) B3% / Feed guide mechanism / Transportfithrung
/Mécanisme du guide de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de |3 guia de alimentacion

5 o e

155-423-243
-21-




L1. BREHAX U B3R / Feed guide mechanism / Transportfuhrung
/ Mécanisme du guide de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de la guia de alimentacién

WU hWN —

-22-

REF.NO. CODE QY ErAq NAME OF PARTS RM
532721100 E R AN FEED FRAME, X
018082536 4|7 F K b 8x2s BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
028080246 AU H 228 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
025080236 4les¥HaFays WASHER, PLAINM 8
$32722001 1MFrvavsasevrs TENSION ADJUSTING PLATE
060401016 3|1 > Faxio SCREW, BIND M4X10
018063036 173K k6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30
532723001 IER S A ElE 8 TIMING PULLEY BRACKET
10 018061636 2|7H+HE L r6x16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
11 028060246 2|83 9 K226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
12 025060236 2|leS¥HRFaY6 WASHER, PLAINM 6
13 110505001 Z|IH % WASHER
14 $32724001 17— -8 PULLEY, B
15 532725000 2= = FARTY L4 NEEDLE BEARING
16 $32726001 Hr—uvus PULLEY SHAFT, B
17 012400636 2|7+ E54%6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
18 $32727000 121 32FNL X TIMING BELT, X
19 $32728000 1M 1 F760L LM GUIDE, 760L
20 018501636 717+ #H )N +b5x16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
21 028050246 ATAE S i E X WASHER, SPRING 2-5
22 532729000 1X%wyus X-CARRIAGE
23 018501236 4|7+ E I bsx12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
25 025050236 4les¥HaxFads WASHER, PLAIN M 5
26 532736001 L EEE-IVE 29 S NP TIMING BELT SET PLATE
27 018401036 4|7+ FIL bk 4x10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
28 028040246 QINNxHH22-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
29 025040236 dlE>FHRFaIYA WASHER, PLAIN M 4
30 534300001 X7 ko TL-h X-DRIVING PLATE
31 018061236 4|7 +HE N bBX12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
32 534299000 21 7T R 1X14X400 FELT, 1X14X4000
33 532731000 8{+tvJ3aman FEED ROLLER
34 $32732001 8oy ROLLER SHFAT
35 021500303 8|+ r3bas NUT, 3 M5
36 025050236 diESHHEFLrYs VWASHER, PLAIN M 5
37 534301001 2|xy kmaoFsHy b X-DRIVING ROLLER BRACKET*
38 025050236 leSHHERFIIS WASHER, PLAIN M 5
39 028050246 4|18 xFHx25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
40 018501036 4|7+ F I k5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
41 $32734001 1[4y id8TX RAIL SUPPORT, X
142 $32735000 17T F1x6x220 FELT, 1X6X220
43 060400616 2|/54 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
44 $32737001 1Ry SENSOR DOG
45 018401036 2{7+ & kax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
46 028040246 2|12 HR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
47 025040236 2{le3HHxFara WASHER, PLAIN M 4
48 $32738001 Al FsH5Y b SENSOR BRACKET
49 060400616 4|78 > Fvaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
50 $32739001 X7 Frosr X-DRIVING BRACKET
51 018082536 4|7+ #FE 1 kaxzs BOLT, SOCKET MBX25
52 076002800 2i2 v re00222 BALL BEARING, 600222
53 048320242 4 pAIPFIHCI2 RETAINING RING, C32
54 $32740001 1|F-U¥ona PULLEY SHAFT, A
55 048150142 t|bx7 ¥ 239015 RETAINING RING, C15
56 $32749001 1|7=U-aA PULLEY, A
57 012060636 2|7+ ES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
58 $32741000 HILEFS TV T4 FLEXIBLE COUPLING
59 018501636 4|7+ FE I h5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
60 028050246 QI x ¥ HxR2.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
61 025050236 AdlesHFHzxFass WASHER, PLAIN M 5
155-423-243




L2 . BREHAE | B3R / Feed guide mechanism / Transportfihrung
/ Mécanisme du guide de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de la guia de alimentacién

155-423-243
-23-




L2 . BREH{AX | B8R / Feed guide mechanism / Transportfiihrung
/ Mécanisme du guide de I'entrainement/Mecanismo de |la guia de alimentacién

-24-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY (A S NAME OF PARTS RV
62 532742001 1IXZ L —4aPin— X-FRAME COVER
63 060400616 4131 > FMaxX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
64 $32743000 1[#2 U3 7L—AYR FEED FRAME, YR
65 $32744000 A7 Uam7L—-4YL FEED FRAME, YL
66 018082536 817+ HIL h8xX2s BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
67 028080246 8l x¥H 28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
68 025080236 BlESH¥HrFams WASHER, PLAIN M 8
69 $32722001 2|FoILFA YA TENSION ADJUSTING PLATE
70 060401016 6|/%1 > Fax10 SCREW, BIND MAaX10
71 018063036 2|7+ # I F6X30 BOLT, SOCKET MeX30
72 532723001 2|53 9704 TIMING PULLEY BRACKET
73 018061636 A7 pexX16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
74 028060246 4|12 H¥FHx2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
75 025060236 AlesHHxFadve WASHER, PLAINM 6
76 110505001 414 A x WASHER
77 $32724001 2|7—-uU-8B PULLEY, B
78 $32725000 A== RFHNFYLd NEEDLE BEARING
79 532726001 217—-1UZoB PULLEY SHAFT, B
80 012400636 4|7+ ES54%6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
81 $32745000 2139~y TIMING BELT, Y
82 $32746000 2|LM#H 1 K 460L LM GUIDE, 460L
83 018501636 | 10{7+#H I k5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
84 028050246 | 10l x¥H 25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
85 532747000 1y viL Y-CARRIAGE, L
86 018501236 4|7+ K h5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
87 $34346000 2|7 T b 2X15X50 FELT, 2X15X50
88 025050236 Al HxrFus WASHER, PLAINM S
89 532801001 1|2 ko007 54y byl DRIVING ROLLER BRACKET, YL
a0 025060236 2|ESH¥HAFaYe WASHER, PLAIN M 6
91 018061636 2| FFF I F6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
92 141617001 2lhvFLi-Sohs5— COLLAR
93 532731000 2{x~u3a%a0 FEED ROLLER
94 $32732001 2|y ROLLER SHFAT
95 021500303 2|+ b33 25 NUT, 3 M5
96 $32748000 HVE R VA Y-CARRIAGE, R
97 018501236 A7+ FE I F5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
98 534346000 2|7 Tk 2X15X50 FELT, 2X15X50
99 025050236 desHH2rFa0s WASHER, PLAINM 5
100 $32800001 12 Fyag 7349 byR DRIVING ROLLER BRACKET, YR
101 025060236 2|eSHFHxFLI6 WASHER, PLAINM &
102 018061636 2|7 FHEN FeX16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
103 141617001 2|HAFLN=T o hS5— COLLAR
104 $32731000 2|7 J3san FEED ROLLER
105 $32732001 2lanv e ROLLER SHFAT
106 021500303 2|+ P32 a5 NUT, 3 M5
107 $32737001 1|eH T SENSOR DOG
108 018401036 2{7FFEL raxi0 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
109 028040246 2085 %24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
110 025040236 2lEH¥HRFaI4 WASHER, PLAINM 4
111 532736001 2B AILHFNALNPALS TIMING BELT SET PLATE
112 018401036 8|7+ # tax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
113 028040246 Bi/ixHyHize4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
114 025040236 Bleos¥HxF1u4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
115 532802001 2|y AT ITY RAIL PRESSER, Y
116 $32803000 2|7 TJ)L d1X6X150 FELT, 1X6X150
117 060400616 41281 » FMAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6
118 $32750000 NP FA N Y-SHAFT DRIVING RAIL
119 532771000 10! 7 T 2 b 1X15X500 FELT, 1X15X500
120 $32770000 3|2~ F Ik 1X60X60 SLIDE FELT, 1X60X60
155-423-243



L2 . BEEHALE ) BIfR / Feed guide mechanism / Transportfithrung
/ Mécanisme du guide de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de |a guia de alimentacién

93— 115

155-423-243




L2 . BREHRIE U B3R / Feed guide mechanism /Transportfiihrung
/Mécanisme du guide de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de la guia de alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Ao NAME OF PARTS RiV)
121 018061236 47 +HEIN r6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
122 026060136 dies¥Hxarise WASHER, PLAINS 6
123 532731000 4|2 03490 FEED ROLLER
124 $32732001 4la0vs ROLLER SHFAT
125 025050236 4lESH¥HxFams WASHER, PLAIN M 5
126 021500303 41+ p3> a5 NUT, 3 M5
127 532751001 BlxoUasans: FEED ROLLER ASSY
127-1 $32752001 67— U~-FS3H5vras PULLEY BRACKET ASSY
127-2 532731000 6|x7u3aman FEED ROLLER
128 060400616 | 12[/x1> rFmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
129 532738001 ey TSHy | SENSOR BRACKET
130 060400616 4181 > FMaxe6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
131 532759009 HYyZb—ahn— Y-FRAME COVER, L
132 060400616 6|31 KMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
133 532760009 1lyZL—ahni—-R Y-FRAME COVER, R
134 060400616 6[/81 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
135 532781001 2lysbaqr Y-DRIVING BRACKET
136 018502036 417 F 5 r5X20 BOLT, SOCKET M5X20
137 018082536 4|7 FE I b+ 8x25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
138 076002800 4|5 = Y7 re002zz BALL BEARING, 600272
139 048320242 S rATTFIYCIR2 RETAINING RING, €32
140 $32740001 2{7=U¥un PULLEY SHAFT, A
141 048150142 2/ A7 Y43 c1s RETAINING RING, C15
142 532749001 2|7-Y—a PULLEY, A
143 012060636 4|7+ S56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
144 532790001 dihyFULd15 COUPLING, 15
145 018501636 | 18]7+#n rsxi6 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
146 $32757001 2{y2 F LYy Sas Y-DRIVING CONNECTING SHAFT
147 532758001 TNYE—241 Y-MOTOR BRACKET
148 018082536 4|7+ b 8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
149 018501636 4|7+ H I r5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 16
150 028050246 4185 HH %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
151 025050236 4lESHHRF Y5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
155-423-243




M . #5/h787BRER / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

155-423-350
27-



M . #a @B B8R / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

-28-

REF.NO. CODE Qv Erxd NAME OF PARTS RM

1 152948001 2({F1TIEY T F OIL WINDOW

2 $32555001 1|Fxrz4HTA OIL SUPPORT, A

3 060501016 2084 2 FM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

4 152969001 Ta—Fo#rh%x CORD SUPPORT

5 062300616 1{+~am3xs SCREW, PAN M3X6

6 $§32552000 1|7 2 £ T6X6(750) WICK 6X6 (L = 750)

7 $32553000 1EZF2—F(300) OILTUBE (L=300)

8 $32554000 1&¥7%2%27z0 b GEAR OIL FELT

9 $32556001 1224418 OILSUPPORT, 8

10 060501016 2|/81 > KMSX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

11 117150001 Ma~r4yTHhz CORD SUPPORT

12 062300616 1|+~1M3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

13 $32557000 1| 3 &£ F4xa(330) WICK 4X4 (L = 330)

14 $32558000 tEzAFa—-F@as) OILTUBE (L == 85)

15 $32559000 1&EazmzoInra OILFELT, A

17 $32561001 EFAr =R 0 f o 3] CILSUPPORT ASSY, C

18 532564000 1|E5 7 2 TG00 WICK (L= 500)

19 $32565000 HEZFz-F(230) OILTUBE (L= 230)

20 152969001 tHa—-kro4ThH2 CORD SUPPORT

21 062300616 2{F N IM3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X6

22 $36482000 Tf7zeE WICK

25 S$32557000 2|7 3 & E4X4(330) WICK 4X4 (L = 330)

26 $32570000 119 = £ E4xa(120) WICK 4X4(L = 120)

27 $32571000 ¥z 7T +B OILFELT, B

29 536494001 HEE @[ VATV OIL COVER, AA

30 $32603000 AL KL FELT, L

31 532604000 1 E=—nF2-F @00 OIL TUBE {L = 400)
132 532605000 119 % & E£4xa(520) WICK 4X4 (L =520)

33 532606001 &Y HIN- GEAR COVER

34 532554000 1729270+ GEAR OIL FELT

35 S40899000 1nszexss OIL WICK ASSY

35-1 $21677000 Hez=—-nFa-7F OIL TUBE

35-2 $36481000 114 % £ Tax4(680) WICK, 4X4(L = 680}

37 117150001 2|a-FyHIHR CORD SUPPORT

38 062300616 2|F~omxs SCREW, PAN M3X6

39 062400816 2|+ ~a4xs SCREW, PAN M4X8

40 536477001 NEE WIS OIL PAN

41 $25382001 J(FTNTF OIL FEEDING PIPE

43 107155001 1|7k FELT

44 $34012000 1| = & £4x4(240) WICK 4X4 (L = 240)

45 060501016 1731 > KMBX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

46 117150001 Ta-FoHTHx CORD SUPPORT

47 062300616 1|+ ~2amM3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

60 152883000 17 I/ k8X155 FELT, 8X15.5

75 $34325001 AT NBI N~ OIL COVER, B

76 S10478000 3|AY Ry b FELT

77 $32439001 3|V EY Yoy DRIVING SHAFT OIL SUPPORT

78 062400816 3|+ ~04x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

80 $32438000 37 Fo%53yaTINb FELT

81 $39430000 J|IEZF2—F600) OILTUBE, L=600

82 114486002 J[(FKUF15—%~1 OILER

83 144508001 EIEUE S § NS CAP

84 133172003 3|IFFSHL A OILBRACKET

85 008400604 3+ 52 048x6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

86 $29700000 o2 —iXPod 17N OVER LOOPER GUIDE FELT

87 117006001 H A = WICK (L = 60)

88 507876001 3{Fa-—-TA Y- TUBECLIP

89 $36479000 2|7 I b 28X15 FELT, 28X15

90 $36480000 27T k23%4 FELT, 23X4

155-423-350



N . %] U Bf& / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de |a cortadura de hiros

39—%F
B T3 50 21 2
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155-423-403
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N. %Y Bk / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

-30-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY P NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $32451001 RS ELF:FA THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 $23651001 3|7 ESEX6HR Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 $32452001 1YL/ RS2 SOLENOQID SET PLATE
4 060501016 218 2 FM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
5 $32453000 A bRUYLsTR THREAD TRIMMER SOLENQID
6 021400106 2|1F Y M1 NUT, 1 M4
7 028040246 2|82 H %24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
38 532454001 HvbstFLmw—ss3 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
9 062351016 1|l+~3335x10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10
10 $32456001 1\ ESLNR—Fo s DRIVING LEVER GUIDE SHAFT
1 012060636 2|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 532486001 11 FX¥ATY POSITIONING SHAFT
13 012060636 1i7+ £ >6%6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
14 532457001 1A hFYTFEILIN—23 THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING LEVER ASSY
15 $32461001 1 EDLRA-F R SPRING '
16 532462001 2137 VERFH 2 UB SHOULDER SCREW, B
17 532463001 HERE: = AN ] THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY, V
18 021060106 2hiarvtrs NUT, 1 Mé
19 $32467001 (N E N VN PYAT THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
20 532468001 T rEYLIS=-Ss THREAD TRIMMER LEVER SHAET
21 110367001 2| H % WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
22 048060342 1| k2 JE6 RETAINING RING, E6
23 012060636 1|7+ k& 56x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
24 $32462001 1|a=wry&54L 208 SHOULDER SCREW, B
25 021060106 1122+ Y be NUT, 1 M6
26 532469001 1« rHUOY KHY 3 THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY, H
27 018400836 2|7 FFE N L axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
28 $32471001 11 bHULLALTE THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
29 $32474001 1|1 2 MOVABLE KNIFE
30 $32475001 1|oxxss SCREW, M4
31 $32476001 MNtES9nAAES - MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR
32 $32477001 THazs1n FIXED KNIFE
33 520355001 1] A % 3%8.5 SCREW, M3X8.5
34 536135001 IIER R ] THREAD HOLDING PLATE
36 $32480001 12 42 93x25 SCREW, M3X2.5
37 532481001 AV E & NEEDLE PLATE
38 534807001 1IN FPFL205 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE(T = 0.5)
39 100360003 2(45 3238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
40 525310001 {45 x4 SCREW, FLAT M4
41 532484001 M rEE Ed P, INNER ROTARY HOOK STOPPER
42 018300636 2|7+ HEn b 3xs BOLT, SOCKET M3X6
43 532485001 HIAVEEE & NEEDLE PLATE BRACKET
44 047200542 HAZFY L TFEAW2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW?2
45 062400816 4|+ ~4x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
46 532487000 tH b FARE ROTARY HOOK COVER
47 532488001 LN ERAT R o AT SPRING, COMPRESSION
48 018400836 1|7+ #nLaxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X3
49 $32489001 N ERAT COVER SUPPORT
50 021400106 1|#Y r1s2a NUT, 1 M4
51 018400836 1|7++Hn +axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
52 026040236 i H 22 H%4 WASHER, PLAIN 4
53 $32490000 1fEYh=v L/ 1F PICKER SOLENOID
54 021300103 217V r1223 NUT, 1 M3
55 028030245 23 YH %23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
56 $32491001 1{pk/ L/ A F1 5 PICKER SOLENOQID PLATE
57 062401016 2|+ ~aax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
58 532492001 1/ srtr7—-4 SOLENOQID ARM
59 018400836 1|7 +FN 4xs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
60 $32493001 RPN ARM PIN

155-423-403



N. 8] 1) B3R / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de |a cortadurade hiros

155-423-403
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N . %t])J B% / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

-32-

REF.NO. CODE QTY Exq NAME OF PARTS RIVE
61 018300536 1|7+ r3X%5 BOLT, SOCKET M3X5
62 532494001 1brryes CONNECTING WIRE
63 062300416 2(F~am3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
64 $32495001 ey H -~ PICKER
65 532496001 1EYHn—~-2 PICKER BASE
66 048020342 2fh ATJE2 RETAINING RING, E2
67 532497001 Hovia CUSHION
68 532498001 [N = CUSHION PIN
69 532614001 HeKZF S 4v b PICKER BRACKET
70 060400816 2[5 > Faxs SCREW, BIND M4Xx8
71 532499001 B =0 Rl O S PICKER STOPPER
72 062300416 2|F~2aM3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
73 025080132 HeS¥Hzoams WASHER, PLAINS 8
74 0810067070 t|ou - 4p7 O RING, P7
75 026030136 1eSHHx3H 53 WASHER, PLAINS 3
76 028040246 LA S E ¥ WASHER, SPRING 2-4
A - 1 " OPTION PARTS
38 532482001 1IN UFF150 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE(T =0)
38 532611001 1A UTFFr422 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE (T = 2)
38 532612001 HAurzro1 54 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE (T=4)
38 $32613001 TinUps1 48 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE (T = 6)
155-423-403




tung / Mécanisme de tire-fil

P. k%A BR / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrich

/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

155-423-405

-33-



P. %34 BfR / Thread wiper mechanism/ Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil

/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

-34-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e NAME OF PARTS R

1 532361101 1M1 bhrILs 1 ER=—Z THREAD GUARD SQOLENOID BASE
2 060501016 3|78 > FMSX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

3 028050246 2IN 2 HHR25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

4 025050236 2l ¥ HxFars WASHER, PLAIN M 5

5 $32362000 2|7—nrveaL ARM CUSHION

6 $32363001 21 A MYy RS SET SCREW

8 532365101 11 b/vS18% SPRING

9 532366001 A bhorsL st FEr% THREAD GUARD SOLENOID PLATE
10 0A4300605 2]+ F N4 23X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1 $32367000 N2t 18— sgf WIPER SOLENQID

13 532368001 1Y b/ TFP—L4 SOLENOID ARM

14 012300536 2|7+ E33xX5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X5
15 532386001 1YL srtrEerY—12 SOLENOID SENSOR PLATE

16 532369001 HETHER 1% PLATE

17 525283001 1|82 % SHOULDER SCREW, M4

19 $32371101 141 Fxsn GUIDE BUSH

20 $35711001 T F¥A2~x—4yp POSITIONING SPACER, B

21 $32373100 MNrFxan5~ POSITIONING COLLAR

22 $32374101 oot rarzvsoz UPPER THREAD GUARD HOOK ASSY
22-1 $32387101 Hoorbnseavers UPPER THREAD GUARD HOOK PLATE
22-2 $32388100 W91 banravse UPPER THREAD GUARD HOOK
22-3 532480001 2|4 %3X25 SCREW, M3X2.5

23 S$35710101 152293 SHOULDER SCREW, M3
125 $32375101 R R T ¥ ¥ THREAD PRESSER BASE ASSY

25-1 532376101 11 rAYIAN—Z THREAD PRESSER BASE

25-2 532377000 HWevvor—o MAGIC TAPE

28 062400616 4[+~MaXE SCREW, PAN M4X6

29 028040246 GNP H k24 WASHER, $PRING 2-4

30 $32380101 ALY i k-2 THREAD PRESSER COVER ASSY
30-1 532381101 HIEE R ] THREAD PRESSER COVER

30-2 $32377000 HEFPVEL TN MAGIC TAPE

3 062300616 11#F~amM3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

32 $39418001 H AT Y BN FINGER GUARD ASSY

3241 $36924001 17—z %v—» MARK, INJURY

33 $32378001 2|AZHS DISK

34 $32373001 2IR X% SPRING

35 $32363001 212X WU RY SET SCREW

36 532383001 21712 —H—Fiiz SPRING

37 $32363001 21X MYy xy SET SCREW

38 $32384101 R- SENSOR PLATE

39 $33122001 LR AR ) SENSOR CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY
40 062400816 2|+ ~4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

41 028040246 212 HHR2a WASHER, SPRING 2-4

42 026040236 2|ESFHRIH$4 WASHER, PLAIN 4

43 0A4300605 2| +F AH 7 33X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
44 $32385101 1t —hii— SENSOR COVER

45 0A4300605 2|+ F+NH¥ 2 33IEDA SCREW, PAN (S5/P WASHER) M3X6
46 534452000 1{7o/8—FHTr14% WIPER HOLDER PLATE

47 028030243 /S xFH %23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

48 028030243 282 H %23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

49 025030233 2lES>H¥HERFaY3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

50 $36714001 12T b YHIAN—H SPACER

51 062301006 1|+ ~23x10 SCREW, PAN M3X10

52 021300106 223 b3 NUT, 1 M3

155-423-405



Q. L& > B3R / Upper threading mechanism / Obererfadens
/ Mécanisme de I'enfilage supérieur / Mecanismo del enhebrado superior

155-423-412
R. $#HUBR SRR/ Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

12

155-423-501
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Q. £l > Bf% / Upper threading mechanism/ Obererfadens
/Mécanisme de I'enfilage supérieur / Mecanismo del enhebrado superior

-36-

REF.NO, CODE |qTy e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $32508009 | 1|1 ra741L COTTON STAND, L
2 $32509009 | 1|1 r&F 515 COTTON STAND, S
3 060501016 4181 > FM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
4 150179002 | 9|za7—avss SPOOL SHAFT, 8
5 028050246 | 9|/tx¥Hx2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
6 021500103 | 9|+ k13 as NUT, 1 M5
8 $32510001 | 1|« rPoHrr o Uay THREAD GUIDE BAR
11 $15273001 | 1|1 r7rerrvar THREAD GUIDE JOINT
12 060501016 1434 > EMsX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
14 515286101 | 1|1 r7r A THREAD GUIDE, A
15 515287101 | 1|r 718 THREAD GUIDE, B
16 062400816 | 2|+ ~a4xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
17 $34450001 | 1|7rrrivax GUIDE PLATE
18 062300616 | 1]+ ~aM3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
19 $25391000 | 1|E=-nza-7 OIL TUBE (L = 180)
49 $15269050 | 27|27 —nev baA SPOOL MAT, A
155-423-412
R. $TErEHH5MR / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador
REF.NO. CODE  |QTy €L Ad NAME OF PARTS R
1 $36500000 | 1|nuUsFe>#ruvsrse  |NEEDLE POSITION SENSOR SET PLA TE
2 $33122001 | 1]t ##sis3 SENSOR CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY
E] 0A4300605 | 2| ++~# 7 33x6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
5 0A5400806 | 2| ++~+% 2 axsDs SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
10 $20913000 | 1lo-%u-T>a-#K ROTARY ENCODER, JK
1 $15281001 | 1|zra-#754v ¢ ENCODER BRACKET
12 0A5300805 | 2|+F~#% 33x8pB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
14 $32450000 | 1|T a-#ruvecs ENCODER SET PLATE
15 UA0130001| 1|l#>zv SHOULDER SCREW
16 0A5400806 | 2|+ ~+¥7 34xaD8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
155-423-501




S. R¥FBAR/ Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

155-423-418




S. REATREMR / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

-38-

REF.NO. CODE [oTy B Ao NAME OF PARTS RMY
1 S40705009 HFawesd1rAn—25z ADJUSTMENT BASE ASSY
2 532394101 1M1 bR ~N=-2 THREAD GUIDE BASE
3 008400806 2{+ b5 A04axe SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
4 532395001 Q1 b 7rFfFamLH435 THREAD GUIDE DISK
5 $34033001 9|17LFruaLnig SPRING
6 $32397001 T r7PoFrdery SHOULDER SCREW
7 155510001 QI bFI o+t TENSION NUT
8 S40709000 M1 rFLF—Umar PULLEY BRACKET, THREAD BREAKAG E
9 540707000 9l rxLF—-U~— PULLEY, THREAD BREAKAGE
10 540708001 9|1 rELF—U—-Ts PULLEY SHAFT, THREAD BREAKAGE
11 048020346 9|k % TE2 RETAINING RING, E2
12 008400806 3|+ r3204ax8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
13 540710000 HFImodrx 45 PCB ASSY, ADJUSTMENT BASE
14 008400806 3|+ b3 R04xs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
15 540712001 MNraniFrrismx UPPER THREAD GUIDE, U
16 008400806 2|+ F5 R 348X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
17 S40713001 I EEDLMEEEE LS UPPER THREAD GUIDE, €
18 008400806 2+ hS 2 34x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
21 $37295101 9|1 rFIFL R H 103 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
21-1 S40714001 Il rFIATESF THREAD TENSION BRACKET
21-2 537296001 I rFITLEY TENSION STUD
21-3 100402004 Q| k22357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
21-4 $37297001 9lr b pYsiR SPRING
21-5 536300000 9o~%U—-%5 ROTARY DISC
21-6 144103009 1 rFIHIHSFHT TENSION DISC PRESSER
21-7 520680001 Q|1 bFay RS TENSION SPRING, S
21-8 520681000 9|Fa5 02T HHx WASHER
21-9 520682103 9l fFIAHLFY b TENSION NUT
21-10 $37298000 1 rFIA KB A TENSION STUD PLATE
21-11 536293001 | 27{1 rFI o H#S5 TN FELT
22 008400806 18|+ 5 2 34x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
23 $40715000 ERFE L2 R BASE PLATE, TENSION STUD PLATE
24 008400806 2|+ M5 ZX04xs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
25 540716001 Ilr rrUNRRr2 BRACKET, TENSION SPRING
26 008400806 9f+ k> 2 04X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
27 540722000 1k Fswiin oz SWITCH PCB ASSY, HEAD
30 008400806 2|+ b5 Z20axs8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
31 541276000 ey FRIYF/N—2Z2 2 SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, HEAD
32 S41309000 HES IR P e P SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, THREAD BREAKAGE
33 $40729000 1A FY2AN—2ATH = INDEX HARNESS ASSY, T
34 S40717001 1WFIELFLHN- COVER, ADJUSTMENT BASE
35 008400806 6+ h> 2 34axa SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
36 008400806 2]+ F > X 218x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
37 540718001 1| bEFox THREAD GUIDE, U
38 008400806 2|+ b X a4x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
39 $17061000 1M7—Z+ 2120 GROUND WIRE, 120
82 540740001 218w K4x2s STUD, M4X25
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REF.NQ, CODE Q'Y B NAME OF PARTS RV
1 $41307009 1er£3Fvyosz2rzA CONTROL BOX ASSY, A
1-1 $33121101 1|Fedn—243 POWER SUPPLY BASE ASSY
1-1-1 533077001 1H|Fosron—2 POWER SUPPLY BASE
1-1-2 $33078001 UPEE S DASHBOARD
1-1-3 $33079009 Hazxvavyraes CONNECTOR DASHBOARD
1-1-4 $33080001 1|AVRS 1 AVR BASE
1-1-5 0A5401006 6|+ ~Y¥4 24X1008 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
1-1-6 0A5401006 2| +F~NH 2 5aX10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
1-1-7 CAS5401006 21+ F~NHFS 24x10D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X 10
1-1-8 0A5402005 1| ++~%¥ %2 2ax20DB SCREW, PAN (/P WASHER) M4X20
1-1-9 $39819000 Blo-Fo52 71259 CORD CLAMP, 1259
1-1-10 $39820000 1M{a—-FK252 71763 CORD CLAMP, 1763
1-1-11 $10287000 1171 ~7s104 BREAKER, 10A
1-1-12 $32952000 1|/ 121 %MBS1210 NOISE FILTER, MBS1210
1-1-13 532147000 1|+ 3 Z1562vA TRANSFORMER, 1562VA
1-1-14 514039000 1lez—-xHn4 FUSE HOLDER
1-1-15 $17029000 1[AVR AVR
1-1-16 0A4403505 2| +FANH 4 24X35DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X35
1-1-17 0A5300605 2| +F <7 33%X6DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X6
1-1-18 018061036 4|7+ HKI FEX10 BOLT, SOCKET M&X10
1-1-19 028060246 A2 ¥ H 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
1-1-20 025060236 ko HRFIYE WASHER, PLAINM 6
1-1-21 0A5301605 2|+ ~H¥4 313X16D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M6X16
1-1-22 0A5300605 21+ F N9 Z3X6DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X6
1-1-23 530790001 1]%£/32Ba3N0152 £ CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY, B43N015
1-1-23-1 533107000 1% /{2 B43ND15-1 CIRCUIT BOARD, B43NQ15-1
1-1-23-2 S08030000 2|Ge 21— X5AFB FUSE, 5AFB
1-1-23-3 237270001 3Gk —RBA-UEC FUSE, 8A-UEC
1-1-23-4 153242000 3|lea-x6A FUSE, 6A
1-1-24 S02915100 I EFAGVL, S N SUPPORT, CIRCUT BOARD
1-1-25 532146000 1|sIBRS25VB20 $IBRS25VB10
1-1-26 229142001 1{sIDS15VB&O SIDS15VB60
1-1-27 0A5402005 2| +F~H4 2 ax2008 SCREW, PAN (/P WASHER} M4X20
1-1-28 $20895000 1|z —X2a250v FUSE, 2A/250V
1-1-29 502887000 12— X154 FUSE, 15A
1-1-30 529008001 HNE—2&F022 CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY, MOTOR
1-1-31 502915100 LAE AR 3 Sl SUPPORT, CIRCUIT BOARD
1-1-32 $33068000 1FePra-ros POWER SUPPLY CORD ASSY
1-1-33 $33069000 M"HZ1rnan—z2a73 FILTER HARNESS ASSY, A
1-1-34 $33070000 IR TAT - 4-T- 5] FILTER HARNESS ASSY, B
1-1-35 $33071000 1|AVR/A -2 X4 3 AVR HARNESS ASSY
1-1-36 $33072000 NFoTredmen—xaa POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT BOARD HARNESS, A
1-1-37 $33073000 1|FoFrEnwn—2a8 POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT BOARD HARNESS, B
1-1-38 533074000 1| FeHF N~ ACH & POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, C
1-1-39 $33075000 1E—#F2HFn—3273 MOTOR POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY
1-1-40 $33146000 N7FPra-k FAN CORD
1-1-41 517061000 HP—X€120 GROUND WIRE, 120
1-1-42 $33067000 1292 F -4 —323BY 3 SEWING MACHINE MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, B
1-1-43 $33100000 U b2 FE—8N—%RABY 3 BOBBIN WINDER MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, B
1-1-44 $33106000 B(m3zx a2V FL10 STUD, M3 L10
1-1-45 533156000 £ EFAS S 3 SPACER, CIRCUIT BOARD
1-1-46 502915100 S EFAE ¥ SN SUPPORT, CIRCUIT BOARD
1-1-47 511839000 2[R AR—Y SPACER, CIRCUIT BOARD
1-1-48 620599002 1HFyrannany POWER SUPPLY LABEL
1-1-49 S04557000 1752 % rpLTIM BAND, PLTIM
1-1-50 $34611000 H ZE - = ] FERRITE CORE ASSY
1-1-51 0AS5401006 1] +F~4¥ 7 2ax1008 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10
1-2 531719001 1% /9BA3NO1YY 3 CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY, B43N011
1-3 531942001 1|#/3B43N0124 3 CIRCUIT BOARD (B43N012) ASSY
155-423-502



T.32FA—-IKy 7 ZEF/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles
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REF.NO. CODE |qQTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
1-4 $32145001 1% /V-BA3N016Y X CIRCUIT BOARD (B43N016) ASSY
1-5 502915100 Y E AR S SN SUPPORT, CIRCUIT BOARD
1-6 $33051000 1O/~ A2 X HARNESS ASSY, 10
1-7 $33052000 HoF e Hun—2247 3% POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, 10
1-8 $33053000 AL FLHFen—xA7 32 MAIN POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY
1.9 $33054000 1|F—FHALYFN—FAB TABLE SWITCH HARNESS, B
1-10 541275000 1N Fve22n—%2A2 % INDEX HAENESS ASSY
1-11 533056000 HEES P FATE WY1 ] TIMING HARNESS ASSY, B
1-12 533057000 1lpMDEIN—F AT 2 PMD CIRCUIT BOARD HARNESS ASSY
1-13 $33058000 INERVE Tk £ FAVTATS S § SEWING MACHINE CIRCUIT BOARD HARNESS
1-14 $33059001 1| by FRAYFN-2ZABT X HEAD SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, B
1-15 $33059002 e FRAYFN—RABZ X HEAD SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, B
1-16 $33059003 1N b FRALYFN—-FABY X HEAD SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, B
1-17 $33060001 1 T4y —2AB7 2 HEAD SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, B
1-18 $33060002 MNPy T4 N—%AB7 2 HEAD SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, B
1-19 $33060003 1t n—2 28T 2 HEAD SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, B
1-20 $33061001 |-/ -t —32ABY & OVER SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, B
1-21 533061002 HEEFACE L P & §: 1/ -] OVER SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, B
1-22 533062000 1A FYIAE~2/N—3 AB INDEX MOTOR HARNESS, B
1-23 $33063000 1 [lOVMM/s— % 24 3 IOVMM HARNESS ASSY
1-24 $33064001 1|VLs o EN—2ABYE SOLENOQID HARNESS ASSY, B
1-25 $33064002 1|V s 1 EN—32ABY 2 SOLENOQID HARNESS ASSY, B
1-26 S$33064003 P PERTALE ¥.3: 1] SOLENQID HARNESS ASSY, B
1-27 $33065000 11PMDT 2 H o n— R AB PMD POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, B
1-28 533066001 | REAYYE k- FAT v 3: 17 -] PULSE MOTQOR HARNESS ASSY, B
1-29 533066002 1SIWAE—S/N—%ABV & PULSE MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, B
1-30 $33113009 1|m572% REAR COVER
1-31 152423000 1A FTFann ROTARY HOOK COVER HINGE
1-32 062301006 4|+ ~733X10 SCREW, PAN M3X10
1-33 025030236 A e HEFII3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
1-34 028030246 4132 HH 123 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-35 021300106 41y b3 NUT, 1 M3
1-36 0A5301005 4] + F A2 23X1008 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X10
1-37 539820000 2|a- k235271763 CORD CLAMP, 1763
1-38 533114009 e ¥9E YT AHhN- CONTROL BOX COVER
1-39 $16566000 1Woe-es27e COOLING FAN
1-40 $04557000 1|72 & 1PLTIM BAND, PLTIM
1-41 0A5301605 4| +FNY 7 23X16DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M&6X16
1-42 021300206 4|z a2+ b3 NUT, 2 M3
1-43 510289000 2177 RS HFT FANSET PLATE
1-44 0A5300605 41 + + ~H 7 23X6DB SCREW, PAN (5/F WASHER) M3X6
1-45 $10336000 1|Z7PH—FK FAN GUARD
1-46 $12481000 2115 VF NYLATCH
1-47 060400616 /31 > FMAXe SCREW, BIND MaXé6
1-48 0A5402005 1| +F ~H % X 4X20D8 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X20
1-49 060400616 1|81 > FMax6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
1-50 $33115009 eV P EE BOX SIDE COVER
1-51 060400616 4131 » FMaxs6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
1-52 $32630009 M bEE IS REAR COVER
1-53 060400616 2|51 > FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
1-54 $39820000 410-FH5> 71763 CORD CLAMP, 1763
1-55 532954009 1|1sw7 2 SWITCH COVER
1-56 $12481000 2|15V F NYLATCH
1-57 U20099001 3oy ho L1008 SCREW, PAN (P/S WASH) M4X10DB
1-58 S37059001 1lPET—% LABEL, PE
1-59 S$37060001 1{7—-2%—% LABEL, GROUNDING
2 018061236 5|7+ KN rex12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
3 028060246 Sl/<x#FHx26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

155-423-502
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U . BESLER / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung
/ Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique

/ Mecanismo del eg

uipo de alimentacion de corriente

REF.NO. CODE QTY ELAA NAME OF PARTS RMj
<ERA> <FORJAPAN ONLY >
$33137209 1823% —FK—K232 |
1-6 535594000 1351 >FFOD | e
<HiHH> < FOR EXPORT>
1 $33137210 L B KEYBOARD ASSY, 423
1-6 $35593000 ||} [F—— 3.5 FDD-IBM
1-1 $31945000 1]% /9 Ba3N013Y 2 CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY, B43N0O13
1-2 $33134000 1 IKEYCPU-423 KEY CPU, 423
1-3 $33132000 1|LCDET =07 3 LCD MODULE ASSY
1-4 $39808000 1% — %~ FEmMsw?Z 2 KEYBOARD ASSY, EM-SW
1-4-1 537096000 1 [sw-Avs302n SW-AVS302N
1-5 $33133000 1Me—trx-—R1v7F SHEET KEY SWITCH
1-7 $33135000 1% —F—FNn—%2B KEYBOARD HARNESS, B
1-8 $33148000 1% —F-—FNn—%2RA KEYBOARD HARNESS, A
1-9 $33136000 1|FODF > Fn—2A7 3% POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, FDD
1-10 $33144000 HER N FFEOE L F] CAPSWITCH ASSY
1-11 $32619009 tlzow pivzn FRONT PANEL
1-12 532620009 1HUPiex REAR PANEL
1-13 532621009 IV EN A" SIDE PANEL
1-14 517020001 2IFDDA DY 24T FDD-SET PLATE SUPPORT
1-15 $32624000 2iFDDEVY I LA # INSULATION PLATE, FDD
1-16 532625000 3ih3—L7 COLLAR, L7
1-17 532627009 1[tcpv F LCD WINDOW
1-18 $32629000 2|F I HINGE
1-19 061300616 8|45 a3x6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
1-20 021300106 4 ary b3 NUT, 1 M3
1-21 025030236 BlesWHARFII3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
1-22 028030246 8/ x¥HR23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-23 0A5300605 4| +F~NH 7 23X6DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) VI3X6
1-24 002021405 3|+ ~T2X14 SCREW, PAN M2X14
1-25 025020135 3les¥FHRYaY2 WASHER, PLAIN S 2
1-26 0AS5401006 4|+ F ¥ 34X10D8 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4Xx10
1-27 0A5301005 41+ F~H 7 23X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
1-28 008400604 4]+ b5 A04X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
1-29 008400604 4|+ b5 A 4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
1-30 008400604 6|+ > 204X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
1-31 532626000 2|7 KNOB
1-32 S06823000 1fv=zs KNOB, S
1-33 $32628109 IBEAE PR &) PANEL INDICATION PLATE
1-34 $32447000 1|{FoD7 % COVER, FDD
1-35 $32448009 1{FOD7 21 4 COVER PLATE, FDD
1-36 $32363001 MNMAZX UV 2T SET SCREW
1-37 $32383001 17 roH-—H—Fnzx SPRING
1-38 018300636 2|7+ HNF3X6 BOLT, SOCKET M3X6
1-39 S02556001 2|14 % WASHER
1-40 025040236 tleSH¥HzFI Y4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-41 $37060001 1\7—2A2~—% LABEL, GROUNDING
3 004063014 2| +H > 06X30 SCREW, FLAT M6X30
6 533139109 WAL YFEYCRAY R SWITCH BOX ASSY
6-1 539810000 1WF=FNAAYF 2 TABLE SWITCH ASSY
6-1-1 537096000 1 [SW-AVS302N SW-AVS302N
6-2 $33155000 11SW7PF+ 208313 SWITCH QIL CAP, OBS13
6-3 533501009 1[RAYFRERYTZA SWITCHBOX, A
6-4 533502009 1[RLYFHEY7 B SWITCH BOX, B
6-5 008400604 6+ 5 R048X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
6-6 537060001 1WP—Av%—7 LABEL, GROUNDING
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REF.NO. CODE Q'TY A NAME OF PARTS RM
7 149547000 1|a-Fa4zx CORD HOLDER, 4N
8 521083001 1++~anize3Saxe SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
9 004401414 4i1+#334x14 SCREW, FLAT M4X 14
10 $37055001 2IEMZ A Y F X R—H1 SPACER, 1 EM -SWITCH
20 533122001 qleroxn sz SENSOR CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY
21 $33122001 AR VL AR SENSOR CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY
22 0A4300605 16| + F~H 47 23x6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
37 $33097000 1PUSNRAE—8n—2R5 3 X-PULSE MOTOR HARNESS ASSY
39 $33099000 HEDLEF—N—%RA73 SEWING MACHINE MOTOR HARNESS ASSY
41 533105000 N EETACE "BV VIS S - I OVER SENSOR HARNESS ASSY,F
42 $33092000 L ERAL P FICE 3 Yo 2] OVER SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, C
44 $33091000 214 —F N4 k2000 CABLE DUCT, 2000
45 0A5401006 6|+ ~XH¥Y 34X10D8 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10
47 539821000 | 21|a—- kK& 371997 CORD CLAMP, 19P7
54 504557000 { 10)/<> & pLTm BAND, PLTIM
57 554482000 3[a-FFRILF#2 CORD HOLDER, 12N
58 552908000 3|la-KFRLE14 CORD HOLDER, 14N
59 554482000 3la— PRI #12 CORD HOLDER, 12N
60 146202000 (R dln I RV B NYLON CLip
61 552907000 13~ FhRiLg10 CORD HOLDER, 10N
62 146202000 [P a2 AV NYLON CLIP
63 $16452000 3| X817 58501 SPIRAL, 450L
64 521083001 12|+ F <332 E£54%10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
66 511731000 M7 — 241300 GROUND WIRE (1300)
71 521083001 S5l+F~anizkesaxio SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10
74 552907000 13— FFRILA#10 CORD HOLDER, 10N
75 521083001 H+FNO/2ESax10 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10
76-1 533085000 H L AVAPVE S VIT 3 SOLENOID HARNESS, HEAD-1
76-2 $33086000 TfrF20 L/ FN=22 SOLENOID HARNESS, HEAD-2
76-3 533087000 VN F3vb s RN—22 SOLENOID HARNESS, HEAD-3
76-4 $33095000 N FYIRAE— =32 INDEX MOTOR HARNESS
76-5 $33098000 HIAGALZE T VIS O ¥ Y-PULSE MOTOR HARNESS ASSY
76-6 $33104000 1 7—2€>3700 GROUND WIRE, 4000
76-7 $33103000 117—2+>2820 GROUND WIRE, 2820
76-8 517058000 1| 7—=ZAE22100 GROUND WIRE, 2100
76-9 511733000 11P—-2+€:21700 GROUND WIRE, 1700
76-10 539821000 10|3—- ko352 F19p7 CORD CLAMP, 19P7
77-1 $33082000 HLPAFE L FIC-3- ¥ SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, HEAD-1
77-2 $33083000 TNeDF22409FNn—32243 SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, HEDA-2
77-3 $33084000 1 b F3RIYFN—2 253 SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, HEAD-3
77-4 $33093000 1 &2130 e Nn—2203 TIMING SENSOR HARNESS ASSY
77-5 541277000 1Famidrn—%24313 TENSION BRACKET HARNESS ASSY, 3
77-6 533096000 MNF-—FhAA v Fn—22732 TABLE SWITCH HARNESS ASSY
77-7 539821000 | 16{a- K4 35> F19p7 CORD CLAMP, 19P7

155-423-515



V. 7V~ EAREMR / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés
/ Tableros de circuitos impresos

155-423-518
W. T — 2 &% / Motor mechanism / Motor / Mécanisme du moteur/Mecanismo del motor
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V. 7Y > h&ARE% / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimeés
/ Tableros de circuitos impresos

REF.NO. CODE [aTy Ao NAME OF PARTS RIVR
1 $33141000 1|PROMA2IMNT Y 3 PROM ASSY, 423 MN1
2 $33142000 1|PROMAZIMNZY 2 PROM ASSY, 423 MN2
3 $33143000 1 |PROMA23MN3 7 3 PROM ASSY, 423 MN3
4 $33150000 1 |PROMA2IMTY 2 PROM ASSY, 423 MT
155-423-518
W . — % 8% / Motor mechanism / Motor / Mécanisme du moteur/Mecanismo del motor
REF.NO. CODE |QTY Bl XA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $10405100 1ErAq3vE—% TOTALLY ENCLOSED 3-PHASE MOTOR
2 $32951000 MHrsnzre—-ssz PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y
3 $32951000 1rsnzz-5423 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y
155-423-650
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X1 . BhHABHER /Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine
/Mecanismo de la mesa de Ia méquina

3128 36 35
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X1. B)71&B8R / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine

/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

~-50-

REF.NO. CODE  [oTy Erxq NAME OF PARTS RIVE
1-1 $32692000 2|2y 25— CASTER
1-2 532693000 2|2v x5 —5 CASTER, S
1-3 018102036 | 16|7+# r10x20 BOLT, SOCKET M10X20
1-4 028100246 | 16" z2+# #2210 WASHER, SPRING 2-10
1-5 532716000 &L~ FEIL b 20X100 BOLT, LEVEL M20X100
2 $32698001 ¥ 77— FuL SUB TABLE, L
3 532697001 1175 —FnR SUB TABLE, R
4 004401003 3|+¥Z3xvaxi0 SCREW, FLAT M4X10
5 004401414 41+ 4534014 SCREW, FLAT M4X14
6 025040236 4leSH¥H2Famg WASHER, PLAIN M 4
7 021400206 A2 a+v kg NUT, 2 M4
8 532696009 2y FF—FJuvyT SUB TABLE SUPPORT
9 018082036 A7+ £ b 8X20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
10 025080236 4% H2F1yg WASHER, PLAIN M 8
11 028080246 Az HFHx2s WASHER, SPRING 2-8
12 $32709009 1WAH— K= GUARD BAR
13 018063036 2|17 #+ £ F6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30
14 $32702000 17—Tn TABLE
15 018061236 417 H+FI k6x12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
16 025060236 4leZHHrFams WASHER, PLAIN M 6
17 $32700009 17-Fn441E TABLE SUPPORT, F
18 018082036 2|7 +:EL F8x20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
19 025080236 2lES¥HarFing WASHER, PLAIN V1 8
20 028080246 2{NxHH k28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
21 $32701001 27— 7 ivvIs TABLE SUPPORT, B
22 018061236 A7+ HEIL b 6x12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
23 025060236 AleSHHErF e WASHER, PLAIN M 6
24 028060246 418 H 26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
25 $32699001 HWr=FIar1a TABLE SUPPORT PLATE
26 018401036 4i7F AN b ax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
27 025040236 AeSH¥HRrFLY WASHER, PLAIN M 4
28 532703109 1|7 —Fhn-L TABLE COVER, L
29 532704109 2{7—Fnhri-m TABLE COVER, M
30 $32705109 17~ FnHh/-R TABLE COVER, R
31 008400604 16)+ 5 2 34x6 SCREW, TRUSS MAX6
32 532720000 3|1 Tvyva BUSH
35 $33637009 K TR WA CORD COVER
36 008400604 6|+ k3 204x6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
37 §32707001 | 10|#= kL POST, L
38 536478001 B|FZ ks POST,S
40 532708009 LS FAR " | X-MOTOR COVER
a1 008400604 2|+ 32046 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
42 062060806 2| F~T6X8 SCREW, PAN M6&X8
43 $32712001 1E—%7—1—2»3 MOTOR PULLEY ASSY
43-1 $32713001 "NE—8F-1- MOTOR PULLEY
43-2 012060636 1|7+ ES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
43-3 012400836 1|7+ Saxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
44 $32714000 1V~ b 3v315 V-BELT, 3X315
45 $32694001 1E-2-3Ur4 MOTOR SUPPORT PLATE
46 018082036 2(7F#H N raxzo BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
47 028080246 2inx¥Hr2s WASHER, SPRING 2-8
48 025080236 2lesH¥Hzrrans WASHER, PLAINM 8
49 152861101 1fT—a41 MOTOR BASE PLATE
50 152862001 1NE-g -1y MOTOR BASE PLATE SHAFT
51 048100142 21 AT I B0 RETAINING RING, C10
52 152865201 15K 8 F N VLT BELT ADJUSTING ROD, M10
53 021100202 2[FU k2210 NUT, 2 M10
54 025100132 2|ES3¥H 2T N0 WASHER, PLAINS 10
55 028100242 1782 ¥H %210 WASHER, SPRING 2-10

155-423-652



X1. 871 BR1R / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine

/Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

3128 36 35

29 36 35

6364 63

ﬁzme

155-423-652
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X1 . EhHSB1% / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine
/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE QTY Ao NAME OF PARTS
56 152864000 8lrviay CUSHION
57 152863001 4lyveaLns— CUSHION COLLAR
58 017062503 A|s# 7K b 6X25 BOLT, M&X25
59 025800332 | 12|e>HH2 41714 WASHER, PLAINL7.14
60 (28060242 A/ HFH X286 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
61 021060102 4|+ r1 18 NUT, 1 M6 -
62 $32695001 1LHsHEL L2142 BOLT INDICATICN PLATE
63 018082036 2|7+ HE I F8X20 BOLT, SOCKET M&X20
64 028080246 2{nxHHx28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
65 025080236 2|1eS>¥HxFa1ys WASHER, PLAINM 8
74 $33824001 1\oasFeFsy STATIC BRUSH
75 060400616 217841 > KMax6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
76 018082536 | 127+ * ) +8xas BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
77 028080246 | 12|/ xHHx2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

<FOR EXPORT "USA & CANADA" >

66 532718009 2| TABLE, LS
67 $32719009 o iee TABLE, LC
68 008400604 | 18|———mmruumm SCREW, TRUSS M4aX6

155-423-652
-52-



X2 . BHERR (72 3 > 55/ Power table (Option parts) / Motorgestell (Sonderzubehér)
/Mécanisme du plateau de la machine ( Pieces en option)
/Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina (Piezas opcionales)

€9-46
69-47

-

69-9- sk
69-10—4&

69-9-Rsb>
69-10—38 o i —69-11
! _ - @69-14
Ts T oL yiee  Tian
22])(69-50 . -
D easn ) 05 m e 880
= -54 J/ € 6952
= &—69-51
1o 69-50 69-54
69-36 69-40 69260 27
) | 69-31 69-39 é‘a

"0

69-28
69-30

69-29

—09-22

155-423-652
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X2 . BhHERME ( 73 3 > #B8&8) / Power table (Option parts) / Motorgestell (Sonderzubehér)
/ Mécanisme du plateau de la machine ( Pieces en option)
/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina (Piezas opcionales)

-54-

REF.NO. CODE |q7vy DT NAME OF PARTS RV
69 533692001 U PERERE IR ADJUSTABLE TABLE ASSY
69-1 $32811000 1feamams—5a0 ADJUSTABLE TABLE
69-2 $15321001 8| PIN
69-3 $32813001 Noawass—Funrrs ADJUSTABLE TABLE SUPORT PLATE
69-4 $32812001 4254 FE SLIDE PIN
69-5 $32822001 21231 K14 SLIDE PLATE
69-6 018061236 A{FFEIL FeX12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
69-7 028060246 Al xHH 228 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
69-8 025060236 A SHHRF Y6 WASHER, PLAINM 6
69-9 $32829000 21251 RF YU F SLIDE CLIP
69-10 004501003 41+ 43 35X10 SCREW, FLAT MI5X10
69-11 5$32833000 20757 TOGGLE CLAMP
69-12 018401036 8|7+HEN +ax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
69-13 028040246 AR5 E ¥ WASHER, SPRING 2-4
69-14 025040236 BlESHHRFag, WASHER, PLAIN M 4
69-15 149483001 2|V < 3ENFME THUMB BOLT, M6
69-16 $32814001 2123909 F—FnyHI ADJUSTABLE TABLE SUPPORT
69-17 018501236 8|7#+HN bsx12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 12
69-18 028050246 Bz ¥FHRx25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
69-19 060501016 8|/v 1> FmsX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
69-20 $32831000 21X Fivy s SLIDE PACK
69-21 060501016 41181 2 KM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
69-22 532832000 2M2aF 148001 STAY DAMPER
69-23 $32830001 2(FosaqngLay SHOULDER SCREW
69-24 532826001 27 voamgray SHOULDER SCREW
69-25 028080246 2|8 HR2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
69-26 025080236 2|leSH¥HxFays WASHER, PLAINM 8
69-27 021080206 22524 kg NUT, 2 M8
69-28 $32823001 2|2 bVt~ STOPPER
69-29 018501036 417+ K Fsx10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
69-30 025050236 dleSHFHErFarys WASHER, PLAINM 5
69-31 532828001 2|17V b A1 HOOQOK SET PLATE
69-32 018501036 A7+ )N k5X10 BOLT, SOCKET MSX10
69-33 028050246 I xH¥Hx2s WASHER, SPRING 2-5
69-34 532825001 2{79 oL — HOOK LEVER
69-35 532826001 2|12voangLxy SHOULDER SCREW
69-36 520621001 2|H35- COLLAR
69-37 028080246 21 x¥H 28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
69-38 025080236 2{eSHHRFg WASHER, PLAINM 8
69-39 021080206 222+ bg NUT, 2 M8
69-40 $32827001 217098 SPRING
69-41 532816001 117=—FH1 EL TABLE GUIDE, L
69-42 $32817001 1|5—-FI#H1ER TABLE GUIDE, R
69-43 018501036 6|7+ £ F5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
69-44 028050246 6|\ xH¥HE25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
69-45 025050236 6les¥HxFans WASHER, PLAINM 5
69-46 $32818001 2|2y Fra8L STOP PLATE, BL
69-47 008400604 4| + b5 2 04x6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
69-48 028050246 4|32 Hx25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
69-49 025050236 it HxF21ys WASHER, PLAINM 5
69-50 532840001 284 L K1 % PREVENTION PLATE
69-51 018501036 6|7 HI F5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
69-52 028050246 6|/ NxHFHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
69-53 025050236 blESYHRrFLYg WASHER, PLAIN M 5
69-54 $34344000 2|7 b tx22X70 FELT, 1X22X70
69-55 025050236 BlesH¥HxFaIys WASHER, PLAINM 5

155-423-652




X3 . Bh) B RAR (1#58852) / Power table (Supply parts) / Motorgestell (Lieferteile)
/ Mécanisme du plateau de la machine (Piéces fournies)
/Mecanismo de la mesa de la méquina (Piezas de suministro)

L
155-423-652
X4 . Bh7)&BIR (HHEAEBS) / Power table (Supply parts) / Motorgestell {Lieferteile)
/ Mécanisme du plateau de la machine (Piéces fournies)
/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina (Piezas de suministro)
5.2 520
155-423-652
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X3 . B &Rk (###5885) / Power table (Supply parts) / Motorgestell (Lieferteile)
/ Mécanisme du plateau de la machine (Piéces fournies)
/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina (Piezas de suministro)

REF.NO. CODE EAq NAME OF PARTS
4 535648009 HYTEF—Fev r SIDE TABLE SET
4-1 532807000 Y1 FF—Fa SIDE TABLE
4-2 532808009 eI FF—Fagox SIDE TABLE SUPPORT
4-3 018061036 47 FF N b6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
4-4 025060236 AEFHFHEXFaye WASHER, PLAIN M 6
4-5 532699001 Hr—Frmras TABLE SUPPORT PLATE
4-6 018401036 417+ FI +ax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
4-7 025040236 4leSHHZFam4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
4-8 018061036 V|7l b 6x10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 10
4-9 025060236 Tes¥#HxFaye WASHER, PLAIN M 6
4-10 532809009 1#voo312 FOOT JOINT
4-11 532810009 [y rF—Fassvsy FOOT FOR SIDE TABLE
4-12 018061036 67+ # bex10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
4-13 025060236 6les¥HxFaye WASHER, PLAINM 6
4-14 515255000 2| L NILHFMI2 LEVELADJUSTER M12

155-423-652

X4 . BhH ERR (F#RE6SR) / Power table (Supply parts) / Motorgestell (Lieferteile)

/ Mécanisme du piateau de la machine (Piéces fournies)

/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la méquina (Piezas de suministro)

REF.NO. CODE £ NAME OF PARTS RM
<BEHRH> < For general export, USA & Canaada>

5 $35649001 IFLF—TARY b FIXED TABLE SET
5-1 $33752100 AFALF—TNL FIXED TABLE, L
5-2 515321001 = PIN
5-3 $33753100 AFLF—FAC FIXED TABLE, C
5-4 515321001 e PIN
5.5 $33754100 aAF (57— FIR FIXED TABLE, R
5-6 515321001 e PIN
5-7 149483001 VT IHNL R MG THUMB BOLT, M6
5-8 $33755001 AFAF—FAYYIL FIXED TABLE SUPPORT, L
5-9 533756001 AF 4 F—FAYHIR FIXED TABLE SUPPORT, R
5-10 018081636 FFHEI - 8X16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X 16
5-11 025080236 ESH¥HRFIYS WASHER, PLAIN M 8
5-12 028080246 NEYH 328 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
5-13 $33811001 TFXAR PV POSITIONING STOPPER
5-14 018501236 7+ K b 5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
5-15 028050246 REL S S WASHER, SPRING 2-5
5-16 025050236 ESHHIFIYS WASHER, PLAIN M 5
5-17 533759001 AFIF—FNHAEL FIXED TABLE GUIDE, L
5-18 $33760001 AFAF—FLHA KR FIXED TABLE GUIDE, R
5-19 018501236 7+ K k5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
5-20 025050236 ESH¥HIFIS WASHER, PLAIN'M 5
5-21 028050246 IR H %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
5-22 $32818001 ALY TLE8L STOP PLATE, BL
5-23 008400604 + b5 2 4x6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

155-423-652




Y. RERBR (4 7 > 3 > B&) /Bobbin winder mechanism (Option parts)
/Spuler (Sonderzubehdr) / Mécanisme du bobineur (Pieces en option)
/ Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla (Piezas opcionales)

T

19— e e

- ~& 120 %2

1-17 -
<\“\1~18 718

11175 | 14172 \T\
& \Q

1-1-17-3

155-423-940
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Y . %3&RAR (7 72 3 > BR&h) / Bobbin winder mechanism (Option parts)
/ Spuler (Sonderzubehér) / Mécanisme du bobineur ( Pieces en option)
/Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla (Piezas opcionales)

-58-

REF.NO. CODE |[qmy Ao NAME OF PARTS Y|
1 $32618101 IS EYELE BOBBIN WINDER NNIT ASSY
1-1 $31973109 14 resunsss BOBBIN WINDER ASSY
1-1-1 008300604 | 4|+ k52 23X6 SCREW, TRUSS M3X6
1-1-2 $35032101 2| A RT26X55 SCREW, M2.6X5.5
1-1-3 028260242 | 2|/ <x¥Hz26 WAGSHER, SPRING 2-2.6
1-1-4 $39901001 11 reesy BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
1-1-5 014300332 | 2|7+ #33x3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X3
1-1-6 154024001 1|#EL 44z BOBBIN PRESSER
1-1-7 154092001 Nt reayrgryx BOBBIN WINDER CLAW
1-1-8 014680422 | 2|7+ + 2A3Va374HK3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) $M4.37
1-1-9 152361001 1 rvxL— BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
1-1-10 152362001 14 rexdray BOBBIN WINDER SHOULDER SCREW
1-1-11 111942001 15212 SPRING, PLATE
1-1-12 111943001 MEEREL S E WASHER
1-1-13 060660512 1|48 > K318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5
1-1-14 152363001 Hzsysza TWIST SPRING, A
1-1-15 047301042 | 1|z7ursE> PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
1-1-16 152364001 2|55 - COLLAR
1-1-17 146197001 A ERCE: THREAD CLAMP ASSY
1-1-17-1 146198001 1t rynzxz THREAD CLAMP KNIFE
1-1-17-2 146199001 Hevwnzys THREAD CLAMP DISC
1-1-17-3 146200001 1+ x7csa RETAINING RING, CS4
1-1-17-4 144505000 1A FPrF15% SPRING
1-1-17-5 118764002 1|82 %5437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
1-1-18 $39847001 14 resE—4s32 BOBBIN WINDER MOTOR ASSY
1-1-18-1 539908000 | 1|1 rexE-—% BOBBIN WINDER MOTOR
1-1-18-2 152507000 | 1|=<sozxq4vFD MICRO SWITCH, D
1-1-18-3 152508000 | 1|=<407451-4% MICRO ACTUATOR
1-1-18-4 152509000 1#1o>a%s 28 NYLON CONNECTOR, E
1-1-18-5 552851001 2| s -3+ #1858 TERMINAL PIN, #1854
1-1-19 152645001 1#e vz 14 BOBBIN HOLD PLATE
1-1-20 062300616 | 1]|+~aMm3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-1-21 025030236 | 1|eS¥#HxFay3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
1-1-22 158597001 1 rex X pyIv- BOBRIN WINDER STOPPER
1-1-23 §21103000 11 bed -2 2C BOBBIN WINDER HARNESS, C
1-1-24 $16669000 | 1|7nF % %05A PROTECTOR, 0.5A
1-2 $33101000 |  1|rrv%E—2n-2243 BOBBIN WINDER HARNESS ASSY
1-3 $31960009 | 1[4 rvH A/~ BOBBIN WINDER COVER
1-4 052300606 | 3{F~T/Xxk53%6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-5 $32617001 Hlervsvumsrrs BOBBIN WINDER DEVICE PLATE
1-6 018400836 | 2|7+# raxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
1-7 028040246 | 2|/ix¥Hx2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-8 062501016 | 2|+~as5x10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
1-9 145571101 11 rvx7eFrr8195 BOBBIN WINDER GUIDE BRACKET AS $Y
1-10 145446001 2ltrxEamvys TENSION DISC
1-11 100401001 e rrasonz TENSION SPRING
1-12 100136001 RS EL A TENSION NUT
1-13 $34347001 e r=srerres BOBBIN WINDER GUIDE PLATE
1-14 052400806 | 1|+~2/ixkS4xs SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-15 062501016 | 2|+~asx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
1-16 150179002 1z7-nsue SPOOL SHAFT, 8
1-17 028050246 | 1|/sx##x25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-18 021500103 1j#Y b1 s NUT, 1 M5
1-19 $15269050 Hzxr=n=vra SPOOL MAT, A
1-20 025060236 | 1|es¥#HxFave WASHER, PLAIN M 6
2 $33158000 | 1|srwzrrvz2sz DRIVING SWITCH ASSY, 2
155-423-940



AA IBTHEBRR (£ 72 3 > 858)/ Cap frame attachment (Option parts)
/ Mitzenrahmen (Sonderzubehér) / Chassis a chapeaux (Pieces en option)
/ Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas opcinales)

i <5ewing area "360 x 85mm"” >

1-2-15

1-2-11

i
|
I
l
I
I
|
l
|
\ 1-2-10

ij; | B 113 ?@1-1-29 1.9
1121 @14-35 1_11_'31;28

1-1-22-8 1-1-33 1-1-30

155-423-940
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AA IBFRERERIMR (F 7 ¥ 3 > 58&) / Cap frame attachment (Option parts)
/ Mutzenrahmen (Sonderzubehér) / Chassis a chapeaux (Pieces en option)
/ Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas opcinales)

REF.NO. CODE |aq7v Y NAME OF PARTS RV
<#E T U T360x85mm> <Sewing area “360 x 85mm" >
1 539439001 RT3y bw CAP FRAME DEVICE SET, 3W
1-2 539452001 ON—Z2774Y bW BASE FRAME SET, W
1-2-1 $39453101 G|IN—27owy 2 BASE FRAME ASSY, W
1-2-2 532886001 I EAG R N § VISOR HOLDER BASE
11-2-3 062300506 121+ ~33X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-2-4 S$35551001 SIRFAE L s s A RUBBER
1-2-5 539454000 el7za70w COVER FRAME, W
1-2-6 $39455001 O|HIL P N—2W BOLT BASE, W
1-2-7 539486001 Bl F I ~N—-2W CLAMP BASE, W
1-2-8 $32897000 BivF TN SNAP LOCK
1-2-9 061300616 12|45 33x6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
1-2-10 026030236 1259 HX3H%3 WASHER, PLAIN 3
1-2-11 021300206 1220 2+v b3 NUT, 2 M3
1-2-12 052300606 12| N3 xES53x6 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X6
1-2-13 U08671003 12} +-F N+ 4 23X5D8 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X5
1-2-14 $39457000 6lFIvw HINGE, W
1-2-15 $39458000 6lFan7vew HINGE HOOK, W
1-2-16 539459001 12|#2 %34 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
1-2-17 021400206 | 12|23 24v ra NUT, 2 M4
1-2-18 539485101 TEL ML S £ 1) CAP HOLDER BAR
1-2-19 U0B671003 | 24|+-+~+ 4 23X508 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
1-2-20 539460000 | 24 111854 )y 7 BINDER CLIP
<HE T 7180x70mm> <Sewing area "180 x 70mm"” >
1 $39877001 TEY L7534y fhsw CAP FRAME DEVICE SET, 3 SW
<HHESE > <COMMON PARTS >
1-1 $39440001 [FEIssrszw CAP FRAME DEVICE DRIVING ASSY, W
1-1-1 $39443001 3|HTr RP—- 4w GUIDE ARM, W
1-1-2 532862000 BlUz=FHE—~FYL s LINEAR BALL BEARING
1-1-3 536498001 6|rx7FFaven RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C21
1-1-4 539444000 3|71 ¥ NR—RH 1 FRW WIRE BASE GUIDE, RW
1-1-5 $39445000 37 N=—ZH T KW WIRE BASE GUIDE, LW
1-1-6 533979101 6laoaEa ROLLERPIN, A
1-1-7 533980101 6lanasrLs ROLLERPIN, B
1-1-8 070606800 1215 =¥ 4960622 BALL BEARING, 60622
1-1-9 060400516 12|81 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5
1-1-10 012500836 12| 7+ ES55%8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X8
1-1-11 $35550000 3| AL KA VIt— GUIDE STOPPER
1-1-12 062300506 3[+~a3xs SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-1-13 $32859000 3|[v—nFovey RAIL BLOCK
1-1-14 004401003 6l+%>%xTax10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10
1-1-15 539484101 (o EHUSTw DRIVING RING, W
1-1-16 539497001 3N-RIF¥ X2 W BASE POSITIONING PLATE, W
1-1-17 U08671003 6| +-+~ 1 4L Z3IX5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
1-1-18 $32871100 15|10-5—~—-24%2 ROLLER BASE ASSY
1-1-19 U08671003 | 30| +-#~+ 4 Z3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
1-1-20 539446000 3T 1vw WIRE, W
1-1-21 144784002 3[¥TAHIVHE WASHER
1-1-22 U08671003 3| +-F~+ 4 23X5D8 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X5
1-1-23 $39447001 3[TA¥—R—Z53W WIRE BASE ASSY, W
1-1-24 532853001 6|71 vHhy WIRE HOOK
1-1-25 0A5400806 6|+ ~NH¥4H 3 4x8DR SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
1-1-26 052400606 6| ~Na/NRES4xE SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
1-1-27 062401616 6l+-~24x18 SCREW, PAN M4X16
1-1-28 539498000 ] U AR, T RING VISOR HOLDER, W
1-1-29 $32900001 [ R~—# SPACER
1-1-30 062401616 3|F~a4ax16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
155-423-940
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AA . IBFHIRBRER (7 7 > 3 > 88&) / Cap frame attachment (Option parts)
/Mitzenrahmen (Sonderzubehér) / Chassis a chapeaux (Pieces en option)

/ Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas opcinales)

l
1-1-43

1-1-22-8

1-2-9 1-2-1469 \;]/
12-16-g=> =2
ol

1-1-33 1-1-30

Eﬁ/'

® | %P 1-1-32 7}
1-1-21-<> @ 1-1-35 1-1-28

1-1-29 ¥}1.9

1-1-31

155-423-940




AA . TBFREEBRENR (4 7 3 a3 > &) / Cap frame attachment (Option parts)
/Mutzenrahmen (Sonderzubehér) / Chéssis a chapeaux (Pieces en option)
/ Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas opcinales)

-62-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Bl NAME OF PARTS RIVY
1-1-31 158722001 3iHx42 WASHER, PLAIN 4.2
1-1-32 $32863001 3|l7—LPFaHy ARM GUIDE BAR
1-1-33 504438001 ety rHI— SET SCREW COLLAR
1-1-34 012060636 12|77+ k& 56xX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
1-1-35 532870000 21 - S RV S A STOPPER RUBBER
1-1-36 0AS5501006 3| +F Y2 25X1008 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X10
1-1-37 539871001 3| 7Ly KoEY bW DRIVING ARM SET, W
1-1-37-1 539872101 37— LV7FaF7F93IwW DRIVING ARM ASSY, W
1-1-37-2 532876001 3[aF4E PIN
1-4-37-3 155559001 3l A% WASHER, PLAIN
1-1-37-4 028060242 s HH%2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
1-1-37-5 $32874001 3|aFr - FIXED LEVER
1-1-37-6 $32885001 K EPFAT - LEVER PIN
1-1-37-7 048020346 6| r XTVE2 RETAINING RING, E2
1-1-38 539449000 G e e o B Rk CAPSUPPORT PLATE BAR
11-1-39 012500836 6|7+ £ >5X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X8
1-1-40 $39450001 oy T 15A CAP SUPPORT PLATE, A
-11-1-41 0A5501006 6|+ XY 35X10DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER)} M5X10
1-1-42 539451001 3|RY BT REB CAP SUPPORT PLATE, B
1-1-43 0A5400806 12|+~ 2 2 4X8DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
1-3 539461001 1Ty R oN—ZEY bW SET FRAME BASE SET, W
1-3-1 539462001 Ney b7 o~—2W SET FRAME BASE, W
1-3-2 532871100 2l0-5—~—2% 3 ROLLER BASE ASSY
1-3-3 052300606 4|~/ ET3XE SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-3-4 536516001 1W72222h7 1COVER FRAME HOOK
1-3-5 $40900001 1|EpFS51a7114803% CAP SUPPORT PLATE ASSY
1-3-5-1 539463001 1R o+FSaAF114%F CAP SUPPORT PLATE
11-3-5-2 $39464001 TR FILIAAFI12 CAP SUPPORT MOVING PLATE
1-3-5-3 $39490001 AlESLF ST I A2 CAP MOVING SUPPORT PLATE
1-3-.5-4 052400606 8iF~NOnREF4X6 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X6
1-3-6 018500836 2|7+ KN F5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
1-3-7 $39465001 ey kI oR-R2F114 SET FRAME BASE SUPPORT PLATE
1-3-8 536475000 1Y~ 3x¥Ms SCREW, M5
1-3-9 525281001 1|#> %45 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
1-3-10 539499000 1|y r727d48W RUBBER, SET FRAME
1-3-11 $32838001 Nevbr2o293.7 SET FRAME CLAMP
1-3-12 516691000 1/ FH I +8X25 KNOB BOLT, M8X25
1-3-13 $39466001 1 HK3oFSLL2ITHELE BOLT, CAP SUPPORT PLATE
1-3-14 110225001 1Y bHh3— SET SCREW COLLAR
1-3-15 153675001 2/7F v A %2437 ‘|SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37
1-3-16 539500001 1y b9 H2w WASHER, SET FRAME
1-3-17 025050236 2ies¥HRFaIS WASHER, PLAIN M 5
1-3-18 028050246 2|8 xHHE2.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-4 $32858001 3lv—Er RAILBRACKET
1-5 018401036 6|7+ FI Fax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
1-6 149483001 EIVAEA-¥: ¥ N [ THUMB BOLT, M6
1-7 532877101 Gl1FxAE POSITIONING PIN
1-8 500655000 AP EEES KNOB SCREW, M4
1-9 $32900001 3aN—H SPACER
1-10 532611001 VANV ok & ) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE(T = 2)
1-11 532481001 EIAYVE R NEEDLE PLATE
1-12 100360003 6|5 %238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
155-423-940



AA IETFHHREBRAMR (4 73 5 > 88EY) Cap frame attachment (Option parts)

/Mitzenrahmen (Sonderzubehor) / Chassis 3 chapeaux (Pieces en option)
/ Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas opcinales)

<Sewing area "180 x 70mm” >

oH—1-2-16

155-423-940
AB.R—ULJHBEE (LT 3 > &8&R) / Boring attachment set (Option parts)

/ Anbausatz (Sonderzubehér) / leu d “accessoires (Pieces en option)
/Juego de fijacion (Piezas opcionales)

155-423-940
-63-




AA BB THSBRIMR (f 73 3 > §B&) / Cap frame attachment (Option parts)
/Mutzenrahmen (Sonderzubeh&r) 7 Chassis a chapeaux (Pieces en option)
/ Accesorio para prensor de sombreros (Piezas opcinales)

REF.NO. CODE  |q7v Bl Xo NAME OF PARTS RM
<HB T 7180 x70mm> <Sewing area “180 x 70mm” >

1-2 539468001 6|x-2 77+ Fs18ow BASE FRAME SET, S 180W

1-2-1 $39469001 B|~— 27 7A7 3180w BASE FRAME ASSY, A 180W

1-2-2 539471001 6~~~ 74857 3180w BASE FRAME ASSY, BS 180W

1-2-3 $32861016 | 24]+ 35 a26x3 SCREW, FLAT M2.6X3

1-2-4 532886001 | 6[v/imra—2z VISOR HOLDER BASE

1-2-5 062300506 | 12]+~a3xs5 SCREW, PAN M3X5

1-2-6 535551001 | 6|v/it4Td4 RUBBER

1-2-7 539474000 | 6{7x74B18owW FRAME COVER, B 180W

1-2-8 532890001 | 12|#ir~—243 BOLT BASE ASSY

1-2-9 $39475000 | 6|7% 74 As% 3 180w FRAME COVER ASSY, AS 180W

1-2-10 $32896001 6lv5- 7=z CLAMP BASE

1-2-11 $32897000 | 6lisFrvay SNAP LOCK

1-2-12 061300616 | 12|35 213x6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

1-2-13 026030236 | 12|eS¥H23H%3 WASHER, PLAIN 3

1-2-14 021300206 | 12{222+v 13 NUT, 2 M3

1-2-15 $32898001 6l7500n+y HINGE

1-2-16 532866000 | 24|73~ +v 13 NUT, M3

1-2-17 026030236 | 24|eSH#H32H%3 WASHER, PLAIN 3

1-2-18 028030246 | 24|/5x+#x23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

1-2-19 (048050346 | 24|+ x7Es RETAINING RING, E5

1-2-20 $39478001 G(N—2TIHFIW BRACKET, BASE FRAME

1-2-21 062400616 | 12| ~aMaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6

1-2-22 062300506 | 6|+ ~a3x5 SCREW, PAN M3X5

155-423-940
AB. K —1 L TRBEFR(F T 3 2 88&)/ Boring attachment set (Option parts)
/ Anbausatz (Sonderzubehér) / Jeu d “accessoires (Pieces en option)
/Juego de fijacién (Piezas opcionales)
REF.NOQ. CODE  |qTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM

1 $36392001 1#F~1>5€Y r3u BORING DEVICE SET, 3H

1-1 $36402001 ST BV 2 NEEDLE PLATE ASSY, BORING DEVI CE

1-1-1 $36403001 JjF-vvaINY 12 NEEDLE PLATE, BORING DEVICE

1-1-2 536404000 | 3[nu~rsxzes KNIFE SUUPPORT, NEEDLE PLATE

1-1-3 $32482001 | 3|nUTF 150 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE (T = 0)

1-1-4 100360003 6|t 2238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38

1-2 $36409001 3|K—ULIrA- ko3 FINGER GUARD ASSY, BORING DEVI CE

1-3 519951001 LIE T B S SN BORING KNIFE SET

155-423-940
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Z. 1B / Accessories / Zubehar / Accessoires / Accesorios

OMEROBMRITE TSI a1 ¥7.

@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten
Zubehbre sind vorbehalten.

@ The details of included accessories are subject to change.

=
40 39 37 36 @%X’ % g
Lo %@% ’

© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.
® Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar,

155-423-910
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Z . fTESEIR / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE QTY Bt NAME OF PARTS RV
1 122991001 12V 7exR U790 ACCESSORY BAG
6" 142443001 1% ¥+7 2 1.9%52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52
7 118837001 1|2¥<743.48%70 SCREVW DRIVER, 3.4X70
8 101572101 1| ¥ <7 255X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
9 150332001 1NF5AFS18—-NO.2 DRIVER, NO.2
10 150335001 16n o Hh R15F5 HEXAGONAIL WRENCH, 5
11 118064001 1|6n 2 FKpRic+4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
12 142721001 1|eh 7 #7183 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
13 154125001 1|eh 7y 13425 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
14 142002001 1|6h 7 Hry Rsvr2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
15 S07783001 1en s #2315 HEXAGONALWRENCH, 1.5
16 107780001 1 zeF10x12 WRENCH, 10X12
17 142205001 1|27¢+7x8 WRENCH, 7X8
18 508132001 1|2 +5F55 WRENCH, 5.5
19 $32542001 Bl#HE L BOBBIN, L
20 515629111 1|2 22/ UDBXKS#117 & NEEDLE, DBXKS5 (#11) ASSY
21 184783001 1|43 SCISSORS
22 117466000 1| E>® Y b PINCETTE
24 $15270050 6|ZF—-N<Y kB SPOOL MAT (B)
25 S00966100 1|5 —-2%22%30 GREASE TUNK, 30
26 S08170001 TzHR 2T~ 7 SCREW DRIVER, Z-STEEL
29 $32841001 Hhosobp—s BOTTOM DEAD CENTER GAUGE
30 114483002 1|KUF15—-23 OILER ASSY
N 154702101 EESE OIL TANK
34 $32672001 3|1 AT 7 LA PRESSER FOOT, A
35 532656001 2|t FEXI— POSITIONING BAR
36 508030000 1|Gex— X5AFB FUSE, 5AFB
37 237270001 1|6k 2 — X'8A-UEC FUSE, 8A-UEC
38 153242000 1lea2—X6A FUSE, 6A
39 520895000 1|2~ x24250v FUSE, 2A/250V
40 S02887000 1z~ X154 FUSE, 15A
41 53381700 IRy = CUSHION SHEET
42 $33818001 LAV S LEVELCARION BOTTOM BOARD
46 534455000 | 30| k1e0L NET, 160L
47 115157001 16h T HrpRitHe HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 6
48 535839000 I|Taredoyy RUBBER PLATE MAGNET
<HFF—-FIH> <FORSUB TASBLE>
43 534666000 215 —F N~ F100XA40 TABLE SHEET, 100X440
44 534667000 11F~7 1Y — r150X4480 TABLE SHEET, 150X440

-66-
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Wa . EE T NJL /Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine
/ Cuerpo de la méquina

i~ Name of parts Size[mm) Code

HARTHACSNT,
KIIHETZ N
&35,

BES XL - ] 40 X 64 S38353-001

ERE > Tirh,
hr—i3dT e,

Label, elec. shock
4 lang.

35X118 S38352-001

40 X 64 538357-001

AZR

A Spmmamto BRI T ~JL - BASH]

i
N <EATIIMETS,
THok,

32X 84 $38357-002

& CAUTION 40 X 64 S38571-001

Cperale with salety devices.
Turn off main switch before En

|changing needie, ciearing g’
jets.

2 rovomn . Label, operation(BAS)

52 X 84 S538571-002

[ A ER
spgirvere
gg?:tmvéku
s | S AL
e Ryt 7 ) 72X59 | S$38351-001
P oS Label, high temp.

L ATTENTION| 4 ATERGION
[Gouvercl craud L2 calivin

Mo v foucher pancant Lo baiir esiaes e
e mil, merct,

A W& [AWARNING

gt i o BEARIEES NIV
fgggfgg; mn%m; Label, entanglement 40X 84 $38354-001

- T AIARIEE T~
% ittt i Label, pinch 40 % 84 $38355-001
FEFHIHT [in fepver raveling )

155-423-050
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Wa . EEZ NI /Machine body / Maschinengehé&use / Corps de la machine

/Cuerpo de la maquina

da# . Name of parts Size{mm) Code
V% R
== — L=16
Mark, injury 0.8 $36924-001
e—L —
<, K —2
Mark, arrow 10X 30 S37058-001
PEY—7%
P E Mark, PE 75%125 | $37059-001
T—AT—7
@ Mark, grounding P12 S$37060-001
155-423-050




5[ /INDEX / VERZEICHIS

/INDEX/INDICE
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CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NQ. Page
500655000 [AA -1-8 62 515629011 G - 65 10 $32363001 {P -35 34
500966100 |z -25 66 $15629111 |z -20 66 P -37 34
502556001 fU -1-39 44 515642001 JJ1 -42 16 Uu -1-36 44
502887000 [T -1-1-29 40 515646001 |J1 -42 16 $32365101 |P -8 34

Z -40 66 515650001 {J1 -42 16 532366001 |P -9 34
502915100 |T -1-1-24 40 515654001 |J3 -44 18 532367000 [P - 11 34
T -1-1-31 40 515658001 |J3 -44 18 532368001 [P -13 34
T -1-1-46 40 515660001 |J3 -44 18 532369001 |[P -16 34
T -1-5 42 516452000 |U -83 46 832371101 P -19 34
504438001 | AA - 1-1-33 62 516566000 [T -1-39 42 532373100 P - 21 34
504557000 |T -1-1-49 40 516669000 |Y -1-1-24 58 532374101 |p  -22 34
T -1-40 42 516691000 | AA -1-3-12 62 $32375101 [P -25 34
u -54 46 517020001 JU -1-14 44 532376101 |P - 25-1 34
506823000 |U - 1-32 44 517029000 |T -1-1-15 40 $32377000 |P -25-2 34
507783001 |z -15 66 517058000 JU -76-8 46 P -30-2 34
507876001 |M -88 28 517061000 |S -39 38 532378001 |G -34 10
508030000 |T -1-1-23-2 | 40 T -1-1-41 40 P -33 34
Z -3 66 517390001 |H -5 12 532379001 |G -35 10
508132001 |z -18 66 517399101 fH -14 12 P -34 34
$08170001 |2 -26 66 1517401001 |[H -16 12 532380101 [P -30 34
S10287000 | T - 1-1-11 40 519951001 JAB -1-3 64 532381101 |P  -30-1 34
510289000 [T -1-43 42 520355001 [N -33 30 532383001 |P -36 34
510336000 (T -1-45 42 520621001 I X2 -69-36 54 U -1-37 44
510405100 [W -1 48 $20680001 |S -21-7 38 532384101 |P -38 34
510478000 |M -76 28 520681000 |5 -21-8 38 532385101 |P -44 34
511731000 |U -66 46 520682103 IS -21-9 38 532386001 |P -15 34
511733000 JU -76-9 46 520895000 |T -1-1-28 40 $32387101 {P -2241 34
511816000 [A - 21 2 Z -39 66 532388100 [P -22-2 34
511839000 |T -1-1-47 40 520913000 JR  -10 36 532394101 |s -2 38
512134001 |C -16 4 521083001 [U -8 46 532395001 s -4 38
512481000 |T -1-46 42 Uu -64 46 $32397001 {S -6 38
T -1-56 42 u -71 46 532421009 |[C -1 4
$14039000 | T -1-1-14 40 u -7% 46 532422001 |C -5 4
515255000 | X3 -4-14 56 521103000 [Y -1-1-23 58 532423000 [C -7 4
515259001 |K -40 20 $21677000 | M -35-1 28 532424000 |C -14 4
515269050 |Q -49 36 523418001 fA -3 2 532426009 |C -18 4
Y -1-19 58 523651001 JC  -43 4 532427001 |C -24 4
515270050 [z -24 66 D -10 6 532428001 [C -25 4
515273001 |Q -1 36 D -3 6 532429009 |C -27 4
$15281001 [R -1 36 N -2 30 532430001 |C -32 4
515286101 |Q -14 36 525281001 JAA -1-3-9 62 532432001 |C -34 4
515287101 |Q -15 36 525283001 [P -17 34 532433009 |C -35 4
515321001 | X2 -69-2 54 525310001 [N -40 30 532434009 [C -36 4
X4 -5-2 56 525382001 |M - 41 28 532435001 |D -30 6
X4 -5-4 56 $25391000 |Q -19 36 $324360071 |C -42 4
X4 -56 56 S25773001 |D -12-8 6 $32438000 [M -80 28
515612000 |J3 -45 18 $28043009 |C -37 4 532439001 {M -77 28
515613000 [J3 -46 18 529008001 [T -1-1-30 40 532440000 [C -28 4
515614000 {J3 -46 18 529634001 {J1 -43 16 532441001 |B -1 2
515615000 [J3 -46 18 i3 -43 18 $32443009 [B -5 2
515616000 |43 -46 18 529700000 |M -86 28 532445009 |C -8 4
$15617000 |J3 -46 18 $30790001 |T - 1-1-23 40 $32446009 [B -8 2
515618000 |J3 -50 18 $31719001 | T -1-2 40 532447000 (U -1-34 44
515619000 [J3 -50 18 531942001 |T -1-3 40 $32448009 U -1-35 44
$15620000 |J3 -50 18 531945000 U -1-1 44 $32450000 |[R -14 36
515621000 [J3 -50 18 531960009 Y -1-3 58 532451001 [N -1 30
515622000 {J3 -50 18 531973109 {Y -1-1 58 $32452001 |N -3 30
515623000 |J1 - 41 16 532145001 [T -1-4 42 532453000 [N -5 30
$15624000 |J1 -41 16 $32146000 |T -1-1-25 40 532454001 |N -8 30
515625000 [J1 -41 16 532147000 |T - 1-1-13 40 532456001 [N -10 30
S15626000 {11 -41 16 $32361101 |P -1 34 532457001 |N -14 30
515627000 [J1 -40 16 $32362000 [P -5 34 532461001 [N -15 30
$15628000 {J1 -40 16 $32363001 |P -6 34 | $32462001 IN - 16 30




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NQ. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
532462001 [N -24 30 532542001 |[F  -15 8 532633000 |G -5241 10
532463001 |N -17 30 Z -19 66 532634001 |G -54 10
532467001 [N -19 30 532544001 |F -1 8 532635001 G -55 10
532468001 [N -20 30 $32547001 |F -2 8 $32637000 {G -56 10
532469001 [N -26 30 532550001 |F -13 8 532638001 |G -57 10
$32471001 |N -28 30 S32552000 [M -6 28 $32639001 |G -59 10
532474001 N -29 30 $32553000 | M -7 28 $32640001 |G  -60 10
532475001 [N -30 30 532554000 |M -8 28 532643101 {H -1 12
532476001 [N - 31 30 M -34 28 532644101 |H -2 12
532477001 [N -32 30 $32555001 |[M -2 28 532645101 |H -4 12
532480001 |N -36 30 532556001 [M -9 28 $32647001 [H -18 12

P -22-3 34 532557000 |M - 13 28 532648001 |H -19 12
532481001 {N .37 30 M -25 28 532649001 |C -39 4
AA - 1-11 62 $32558000 [M -14 28 532650001 |C -40 4
$32482001 [N -38 32 $32559000 [M - 15 28 532651001 |G -52 10
AB -1-1-3 64 $3256100t IM -17 28 532652001 |G -7 10
532484001 [N - 41 30 532564000 {M - 18 28 532653001 |G -8 10
532485001 |N  -43 30 532565000 [M -19 28 532654001 |G -21 10
$32486001 [N -12 30 532570000 |M -26 28 532655001 |A -14 2
532487000 IN -46 30 532571000 |M -27 28 $32656001 |z -35 66
532488001 |N -47 30 532574001 JE -1 8 532662001 [K -1 20
532489001 [N -49 30 532575001 |[E -5 8 $32663001 |[K -4 20
532490000 {N -53 30 S32576001 [E -6 8 532664101 | K -16 20
$32491001 IN -56 30 $32577001 JE -8 8 532665001 | K -12 20
532492001 [N -58 30 532580001 |[E -9 8 $32666001 [K -5 20
532493001 [N -60 30 532581201 |G -1 10 532667001 |[K -9 20
532494001 [N -62 32 532582001 |G -5 10 532668001 |K -10 20
532495001 [N -64 32 532583001 |G -6 10 $32669001 |K -11 20
532496001 |N -65 32 532584001 |G -10 10 532672001 | K -17 20
532497001 {N -67 32 532585001 IG - 11 10 Z -34 66
532498001 |N -68 32 532587001 |G -14 10 S32673001 K -21 20
$32499001 1IN -71 32 532588001 |G -16 10 532674101 [E - 10 8
$32501001 [D - 12-1 6 532592009 1G -3 10 K -8 20
532502000 ) D -12-2 6 532593001 [G -33 10 $32675001 [K -14 20
532503001 |D -12-5 6 532595001 §G -38 10 532676000 JK -20 20
$32504001 |[D -12-7 6 $32596001 |G -40 10 $32677001 [K -24 20
$32505001 |D -12-9 6 $32597001 |G -42 10 $32678001 |[K -23 20
532507101 fD -12 6 532598001 |G -44 10 532680101 [K -27 20
$32508009 |Q -t 36 532599001 |G -47 10 532682001 ]K -30 20
532509009 |Q -2 36 532600001 |G -50 10 532683100 [K -29 20
532510001 |Q -8 36 $32603000 |M -30 28 532684001 |H -22 12
$32514001 |A -2 2 532604000 |M - 31 28 532692000 [ X1 -1-1 50
$32515001 JA -4 2 $32605000 [M -32 28 $32693000 | X1 -1-2 50
532516001 |A -6 2 532606001 |M -33 28 532694001 | Xt -45 50
532517101 {D -1 6 $32611001 [N -38 32 532695001 | X1 -B2 52
532518001 |D -3 6 AA -1-10 62 532696009 [ X1 -8 50
$32519001 |D -5 6 532612001 |{N -38 32 532697001 | X1 -3 50
$32520001 D -7 6 532613001 [N -38 32 532698001 | X1 -2 50
532521001 |C -15 4 532614001 {N -69 32 532699001 X1 -25 50
D -8 6 $32617001 [Y -1-5 58 X3 -45 56
532522001 |D -9 6 532618101 |y -1 58 $32700009 | X1 -17 50
$32523001 |D  -11-1 6 532619009 U - 1-11 44 532701001 X1 -21 50
532525201 |[D -14 6 532620009 JU -1-12 44 532702000 | X1 -14 50
532526001 |D -14-1 6 $32621009 JU - 1-13 44 532703109 I X1 -28 50
532527101 |D -14-3 6 532624000 JU -1-15 44 $32704109 | X1 -29 50
532530201 D -14-4 6 532625000 U - 1-16 44 $32705109 | X1 -30 50
$32531101 |D -14-5 6 532626000 |U -1-31 44 532707001 | X1 -37 50
$32532001 |D -1 6 $32627009 U -1-17 44 532708009 X1 -40 50
532533001 |D - 15 6 532628109 |U -1-33 44 $32709009 | X1 -12 50
532536001 JC  -11 4 $32629000 U -1-18 44 S32712001 | X1 -43 50
532538101 |[F -3 8 $32630009 |T -1-52 42 532713001 | X1 -4341 50
$32539001 |F -8 8 $32631001 |G -51 10 532714000 | X1 -44 50
532540000 [F -9 8 532632000 |G -52-2 10 532716000 [ X1 -1-5 50
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CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
532718009 | X1 -66 52 $32770000 {L2 -120 24 532863001 [AA -1-132 62
$32719009 | X1 -67 52 $32771000 |LZ2 -119 24 532866000 |AA -1-2-16 64
$32720000 [ X1 -32 50 $32772101 )1 - 16-1 14 532870000 | AA - 1-1-35 62
532721100 L1 -1 22 532774000 1)1 -16-3 14 532871100 | AA -1-1-18 60
$32722001 [L1 -5 22 N -17-3 14 AA -1-3-2 62

L2 -69 24 $32775000 {J1 -16-7 14 532874001 {AA - 1-1-37-5 | 62
$32723001 L1 -9 22 no-17-7 14 532876001 | AA -1-1-37-2 | 62

L2 -72 24 $32776101 1)1 -17-1 14 532877101 |AA -1-7 62
$32724001 [L1 -14 22 532781001 jL2 -135 26 532885001 JAA -1-1-37-6 | 62

L2 -77 24 532782101 |J1 -15-1 16 532886001 |AA -1-2-2 60
532725000 fL1 -15 22 532790001 fL2 -144 25 AA -1-2-4 64

L2 -78 24 532791000 |J2 -33-3 18 532890001 |AA -1-2-8 64
532726001 |L1 -16 22 532792001 |J1 -16-2 14 532896001 [AA -1-2-10 64

L2 -79 24 1 -17-2 14 532897000 | AA -1-2-8 60
$32727000 |L1 -18 22 532795101 |J1  -31-1 14 AA - 1-2-11 64
532728000 |L1 -19 22 1 -32-1 16 532898001 | AA -1-2-15 64
532729000 jL1 -22 22 532797001 |J1 -31-2 14 532900001 [AA -1-1-29 60
532731000 JL1 -33 22 $32798001 141 -31-1-1 14 AL -1-9 62

L2 -93 24 J1 -32-1-1 16 $32951000 {wW -2 48

L2 -104 24 1 -3841 14 w -3 - 48

L2 -123 26 $32799001 JJ1  -31-1-2 14 532952000 [T -1-1-12 40

L2 -127-2 26 1 -32-1-2 16 $32954009 |T -1-5 42
532732001 |L1 -34 22 1 -38-2 14 533051000 {T -1-6 42

L2 -94 24 $32800001 |L2 -100 24 533052000 [T -1-7 42

L2 -105 24 532801001 JL2 -89 24 $33053000 [T -1-8 42

L2 -124 26 532802001 JL2 -115 24 $33054000 |T -1-9 42
532734001 [L1 -41 22 $32803000 [L2 -116 24 S33056000 [T -1-11 42
532735000 | L1 -42 22 $32804000 |J1 -2-2 14 533057000 (T -1-12 42
532736001 |L1 -26 22 i -8-2 16 533058000 |T -1-13 42

L2 -111 24 532805000 [J1 -4-2 14 533059001 |T -1-14 42
$32737001 L1 -44 22 532806000 |J1 -10 14 $33059002 |T -1-15 42

L2 -107 24 532807000 | X3 -4-1 56 533059003 [T -1-16 42
$32738001 |L1 -48 22 532808009 | X3 -4-2 56 533060001 | T -1-17 42

L2 -129 26 532809009 | X3 -4-10 56 533060002 [T -1-18 42
532739001 |L1 -50 22 $32810009 | X3 -4-11 56 533060003 (T -1-19 42
532740001 L1 -54 22 532811000 | X2 -69-1 54 533061001 [T -1-20 42

L2 -140 26 532812001 [ X2 -69-4 54 533061002 |T -1-21 42
532741000 |L1 -58 22 532813001 I X2 -69-3 54 533062000 [T -1-22 42
$32742001 |L2 -62 24 532814001 | X2 -69-16 54 533063000 | T -1-23 42
532743000 |L2 -64 24 532816001 | X2 -69-41 54 533064001 |T -1-24 42
532744000 | L2 -65 24 532817001 [ X2 -69-42 54 533064002 |T -1-25 42
$32745000 [L2 -81 24 532818001 | X2 -69-46 54 $33064003 |T -1-26 42
532746000 [L2 -82 24 X4 -5-22 56 533065000 | T -1-27 42
532747000 | L2 -85 24 532822001 | X2 -69-5 54 533066001 [T -1-28 42
532748000 |L2 -96 24 532823001 | X2 -69-28 54 533066002 |T -1-29 42
532749001 |L1 -56 22 532825001 [ X2 -69-34 54 533067000 [T -1-1-42 40

L2 -142 26 $32826001 { X2 -69-24 54 533068000 |T -1-1-32 40
532750000 |L2 -118 24 X2 -69-35 54 533069000 [T -1-1-33 40
$32751001 L2 -127 26 532827001 | X2 -69-40 54 $33070000 | T -1-1-34 40
$32752001 | L2 -127-1 26 532828001 [ X2 -69-31 54 $33071000 [T -1-1-35 40
$32757001 [L2 -146 26 532829000 | X2 -69-9 54 533072000 [T -1-1-36 40
532758001 L2 -147 26 532830001 | X2 -69-23 54 $33073000 |T -1-1-37 40
532759009 [L2 -131 26 $32831000 | X2 -69-20 54 $33074000 |T -1-1-38 40
$32760009 (1.2 -133 26 532832000 | X2 -69-22 54 $33075000 [T -1-1-39 40
532761100 |J1 -7 14 $32833000 | X2 -69-11 54 $33077001 [T -1-11 40
$32762101 |)1 -1 14 $32838001 | AA - 1-3-11 62 533078001 |T -1-1-2 40
532763001 |J1 -8-1 16 532840001 | X2 -69-50 54 533079009 |T -1-1-3 40
$32764001 [J1 -2-1 14 532841001 |z -29 66 533080001 [T -1-1-4 40
532765001 |J1 -3 14 532853001 | AA -1-1-24 60 533082000 |U -77- 46
532766001 |J1  -4-1 14 532858001 |AA -1-4 62 533083000 U -77-2 46
532767001 [J1 -5 14 532859000 [AA -1-1-13 60 533084000 U -77-3 46
532768100 |J1 -6 14 532861016 | AA -1-2-3 64 533085000 {U - 76-1 46
532769001 1)1 - 13 14 1532862000 | AA -1-1-2 60 533086000 U -76-2 46
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CODE

CODE

533087000
533091000
$33092000
533093000
533095000
533096000
533097000
533098000
533099000
533100000
$33101000
533103000
533104000
533105000
533106000
533107000
$33113009
533114009
533115009
$33121101
$33122001

533132000
533133000
533134000
533135000
$33136000
533137209
533137210
533139109
533141000
533142000
533143000
$33144000
533146000
533148000
$33149000

$33150000
533155000
533156000
$33158000
533207000
533208000

533209000

533501009
533502009
533630009
533631001
533637009
533673000
533692001
533752100
533753100
$33754100
533755001
$33756001

533759001
533760001
533802001

533803101
533804101
$33805001
533806001
533807001
533811001
533813001
533814001
533815001
533817001
533818001
533819001
533820001
533821001
533822001
533823001
533824001
$33%79101
533980101
$34012000
534032001
534033001
534200000
534299000
$34300001
534301001
534325001
534344000
534346000

534347001
534450001
534452000
$34455000
534558000
534611000
534666000
534667000
534807001
535032101
535550000
$35551001

$35583001
535584001
$35593000
535594000
$35595901
535632001
535646001
$35648009
535649001
535655001
535710101
535711001
535839000

1536043000

REF.NO.
X& -517
X4 -518
no-31-13
N 23213
)1 -383
-3
-3
1no-322
o -323
1" o-18
X4 -5-13
2 -33-1
2 -33-2
2 -33
z -4
Z -42
no-16
-7
no-8
n -2
I -4
X1 -74
AA -1-1-6
AA -1-1-7
M -44
G -36
S -5
D -12-12
L1 -32
L1 -30
L1 -37
M -75
X2 -69-54
12 -87
L2 -98
Y -1-13
Q -17
P -46
Z -46
11 -15-2
T -1-1-50
Z -43
Z -44
N -38
Y o112
AA - 1-1-11
AA -1-2-4
AA -1-2-6
Fo-16-1
Fo-16
u -1-6
U -1-6
Foo-17
G -66
D -126
X3 -4
X4 -5
no-a
P -23
P -20
z -48
1 -31-1-4
J1_-32-1-4

536043000
536135001
536153100
536264001
536299001
536300000
$36392001
536402001
536403001
536404000
536409001
536475000
536477001
536478001
536479000
$36480000
536481000
536482000
536494001
536495001
536498001
536500000
536505001
536516001
536714001
$36924001

$37055001
537058001

537059001
537060001

$37096000

$37277000
$37295101
$37296001
$37297001
537298000
537851000
537852000
538351001
$38352001
538353001
538354001
$38355001
538357001
538357002
538571001
$39101001
$39104001
539105001
$39415101
539416009
539418001
539430000
539439001
539440001
539443001

X1

g;—ii?tuc:ig'u 11;:51:0%::;5:5:5:5:5:

o)

::mmmmoccécc-ﬂ

ERRETIOSSEEszgssss
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CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NC Page CODE REF.NO. Page
539444000 [AA -1-1-4 60 540719001 |G -27-1 10 004401414 JU -9 46
$39445000 J AA -1-1-5 60 540720001 |H -44 12 X1 -5 50
539446000 |AA -1-1-20 60 540721000 |H -49 12 004501003 (X2 -69-10 54
539447001 [AA -1-1-23 60 540722000 |S -27 38 008300604 |G -27-2 10
539449000 |AA -1-1-38 62 540728000 |H -48 12 Y -1-11 58
539450001 | AA - 1-1-40 62 540729000 [s ~-33 38 008400604 |B -4 2
539451001 |AA -1-1-42 62 540740001 |S -82 38 B -6 2
539452001 |AA -1-2 60 540899000 |[M -35 28 K -37 20
539453101 {AA -1-2-1 60 540900001 |AA -1-3-5 62 K -39 20
539454000 |AA -1-2-5 60 541275000 |T -1-10 42 M -85 28
539455001 | AA - 1-2-6 60 S41276000 [S - 31 38 u -1-28 44
539457000 |AA -1-2-14 60 541277000 |U -77-5 46 U -1-29 44
539458000 |[AA -1-2-15 60 541307009 [T -1 40 U -1-30 44
539459001 |AA -1-2-16 60 541309000 |S -32 38 U -6-5 44
539460000 |AA -1-2-20 60 UAQ13000t R - 15 36 X1 -31 50
539461001 | AA -1-3 62 U08671003 | AA -1-1-17 60 X1 -386 50
539462001 | AA -1-3-1 62 AA -1-1-19 60 X1 -4 50
539463001 |AA -1-3-5-1 62 AA -1-1-22 60 X1 -b8 52
539464001 {AA - 1-3-5-2 62 AA -1-2-13 60 X2 -69-47 54
539465001 | AA -1-3-7 62 AA -1-2-19 60 X4 -5-23 56
539466001 | AA -1-3-13 62 J1 -16-8 14 008400806 {G -28 10
$39468001 [AA -1-2 64 o -17-8 14 G -30 10
539469001 {AA - 1-2-1 64 Uz20099001 | T -1-57 42 G -32 10
539471001 | AA -1-2-2 64 Z25701001 [H -10 12 G -37 10
S39474000 | AA -1-2-7 64 0A4300605 {H -47 12 S -3 38
539475000 |AA -1-2-9 64 P -10 34 s -12 38
539478001 [ AA -1-2-20 64 P -43 34 S -14 38
539484101 | AA -1-1-15 60 P -45 34 S -16 38
539485101 JAA -1-2-18 60 R -3 36 S -18 38
$39486001 | AA -1-2-7 60 u -22 46 5 -22 38
539490001 J AA - 1-3-5-3 62 0A4403505 | T -1-1-16 40 S -24 38
539497001 | AA -1-1-16 60 0A5300605 | T -1-1-17 40 S -26 38
539498000 |AA -1-1-28 60 T -1-1.22 40 5 -30 38
539499000 | AA -1-3-10 62 T -1-44 42 $ -35 38
539500001 | AA -1-3-16 62 U -1-23 44 5 -36 38
539808000 |U -1-4 44 0A5300805 JR - 12 36 S -38 38
539810000 {U -&-1 44 0A5301005 |T -1-36 42 012060636 |[C -6 4
539819000 [T -1-1-9 40 u -1-27 44 cC -9 4
539820000 | T -1-1-10 40 0A5301605 [T - 1-1-21 410 c -17 4

T -1-37 42 T -1-4 42 D -4 6

T -154 42 0A5400806 [K -19 20 D -6 6
539821000 |U -47 46 R -5 36 D -17 6

U -76-10 46 R -16 36 F -5 8

u -77-7 46 AA -1-1.25 60 F -7 8
539847001 [y -1-1-18 58 AA -1-1-43 62 F-10 8
539871001 | AA - 1-1-37 62 0A5401006 | T -1-1-5 40 F-12 8
539872101 |AA - 1-1-37-1 62 T -1-1-6 40 K -6 20
$39877001 | AA -1 60 T -1-1-7 40 N -1 30
539901001 [Y -1-14 58 T -1-1-51 40 N -13 30
539908000 |Y - 1-1-18-1 58 U -1-26 44 N -23 30
540063001 [J1 -40 16 U -45 46 AA -1-1-34 62
540705009 IS -1 38 0A5402005 |T -1-1-8 40 L1 -57 22
540707000 1S -9 38 T -1-1-27 40 L2 -143 26
540708001 |S -10 38 T -1-48 42 X1 -43-2 50
540709000 |S -8 38 DA5501006 | AA -1-1-36 62 012300536 [P -14 34
540710000 |s -13 . 38 AA -1-1-41 62 012400636 |L1 -17 22
540712001 |s -15 38 002021405 [U -1-24 44 Lz -80 24
540713001 |S -17 38 002400514 {J1 -16-4 14 012400836 | X1 -43-3 50
540714001 |S - 21-1 38 I -17-4 14 012500536 |[H -6 12
540715000 |S -23 38 004063014 |U -3 44 K -3 20
540716001 |S -25 38 004401003 [H -21 12 012500836 [AA -1-1-10 60
$40717001 |5 -34 38 AA -1-1-14 60 AA -1-1-39 62
540718001 [S -37 38 X1 -4 50 014300332 ]Y -1-1-5 58
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CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
014400636 |G -43 10 018501036 [E -3 8 025040236 |[L2 -114 24
G -53 10 G -61 10 X1 -6 50

H -3 12 L1 -40 22 X1 -27 50

H -15 12 X2 -69-29 54 X2 -69-14 54

H -51 12 X2 -69-32 54 X3 -4-7 56

014680422 |Y -1-1-8 58 X2 -69-43 54 025050236 |G -63 10
017062503 | X1 -58 52 X2 -69-51 54 K -33 20
018061036 | C -38 4 018501236 |[E -7 8 P -4 34
T -1-1-18 40 G -62 10 AA -1-3-17 62

X3 -4-.3 56 L1 -23 22 L1 -25 22

X3 -4-8 56 L2 -86 24 L1 -36 22

X3 -4-12 56 12 -97 24 L1 -38 22

018061236 |G -48 10 X2 -69-17 54 L1 -61 22
H -50 12 X4 -5-14 56 L2 -88 24

T -2 42 X4 -5-19 56 L2 -99 24

L1 -31 22 018501436 |C - 41 4 L2 -125 26

Lz -121 26 K -28 20 L2 -151 26

X1 -15 50 018501636 | L1 -20 22 X2 -69-30 54

X1 -22 50 L1 -59 22 X2 -69-45 54

X2 -69-6 54 L2 -83 24 X2 -69-49 54

018061636 |G -2 10 L2 -145 26 X2 -69-53 54
L1 -10 22 L2 -149 26 X2 -69-55 54

L2 -73 24 018502036 |[C -26 4 X4 -5-16 56

L2 -9 24 L2 -136 26 X4 -5-20 56

L2 -102 24 021060102 | X1 -61 52 025060236 {C -4 4
018062036 |C -2 4 021060106 |K -26 20 c -21 4
c -19 4 N -18 30 G -3 10

H -7 12 N -25 30 H -9 12

018063036 [L1 -8 22 021080206 | X2 -69-27 54 T -11-20 40
Lz -71 24 X2 -69-39 54 Y -1-20 58

X1 -13 50 021100202 | X1 -53 50 L1 -12 22

018081636 | X4 -5-10 56 021300103 [N -54 30 L2 -75 24
018082036 | X1 -9 50 021300106 [P -52 34 L2 -90 24
X1 -18 50 T -135 42 L2 -10% 24

X1 -46 50 u -1-20 44 X1 -16 50

X1 -63 52 021300206 | T -1-42 42 X1 -23 50

018082536 | L1 -2 22 AA -1-2-11 60 X2 -69-8 54
L1 -51 22 AA -1-2-14 64 X3 -4-4 56

L2 -66 24 021400106 [N -6 30 X3 -4-9 56

L2 -137 26 N -50 30 X3 -4-13 56

L2 -148 26 021400206 | AA -1-2-17 60 025080132 [N -73 32

X1 -76 52 1 -31-4 14 025080236 |L1 -4 22
018102036 | X1 -1-3 50 J1 -32-5 16 L2 -68 24
018300536 [N -61 32 Xt -7 50 X1 -10 50
018300636 | N -42 30 021500103 JE - 11 8 X1 -19 50
U -1-38 44 H -20 12 X1 -48 50

018301036 |G - 15 10 Q -6 36 X1 -85 52
G -45 10 Y -1-18 58 X2 -69-26 54

018400836 [N -27 30 021500303 |L1 -35 22 X2 -69-38 54
N -48 30 L2 -95 24 X4 -5-11 56

N -51 30 L2 -106 24 025100132 | X1 -54 50

N -59 30 L2 -126 26 025100236 |H -52 12

Y -1-6 58 025020135 U -1-25 44 025800332 | X1 -59 52

018401036 | AA -1-5 62 025030233 |P -49 34 026030136 |N -75 32
Lt -27 22 025030236 |T -1-33 42 026030236 [AA -1-2-10 60

L1 -45 22 u -1-21 44 AA -1-2-13 64

L2 -108 24 Y -1-1-21 58 AA - 1-2-17 64

L2 -112 24 025040136 |G -23 10 026040236 |H -13 12

X1 -26 50 025040236 |C -13 4 H -25 12

X2 -69-12 54 U -140 44 N -52 30

X3 -4-6 56 L1 -29 22 P -42 34

018401236 [H - 11 12 L1 -47 22 026060136 L2 -122 26
018500836 | AA - 1-3-6 62 L2 -110 24 028030243 |P  -47 34
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CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
028030243 (P -48 34 047200542 [N  -44 30 061400816 [A -5 2
028030245 [N -55 30 047301042 |Y -1-1-15 58 062060806 | X1 -42 50
028030246 |T -1-34 42 047501242 |C  -31 4 062300416 |G -49 10

u -1.22 44 G -46 10 N -63 32

AA -1-2-18 64 048020342 [N -66 32 N -72 32

028040246 |H -12 12 048020346 |S - 11 38 062300506 { AA - 1-1-12 60
H -24 12 AA -1-1-37-7 | 62 AA -1-2-3 60

N -7 30 048025346 |D -12-4 6 AA -1-2-5 64

N -76 32 048050346 | AA -1-2-19 64 AA -1-2-22 64

P -29 34 048060342 [N -22 30 062300616 [M -5 28

P -4 34 048100142 [ X1 -51 50 M -12 28

Y -1-7 58 048150142 {L1 -55 22 M -21 28

J1 -16-5 14 L2 -141 26 M -38 28

1 -17-5 14 048320242 {L1 -53 22 M -47 28

L1 -28 22 L2 -139 26 P -3 34

L1 -46 22 048350242 |C  -23 4 Q -18 36

L2 -109 24 052300606 |Y -1-4 58 Y -1-1-20 58

L2 -113 24 AA - 1-2-12 60 062301006 |P -51 34

X2 -69-13 54 AA -1-3-3 62 T -1.32 42

028050246 |G -64 10 052400606 | AA -1-1-26 60 062350816 |G -17 10
K -32 20 AA -1-3-5-4 62 062351016 [D -14-2 6

P -3 34 052400806 |Y -1-14 58 N -9 30

Q -5 36 060400516 [ AA -1-1-9 60 062400616 [P -28 34

Y -1-17 58 060400616 |T -1-47 42 AA - 1-2-21 64

AA -1-3-18 62 T -1-49 42 062400816 |A -22 2

L1 -21 22 T -1-51 42 B -2 2

Lt -39 22 T -1-53 42 c -29 4

L1 -60 22 Lt -43 22 D -~12-10 6

L2 -84 24 L1 -49 22 D 1211 6

L2 -150 26 L2 -63 24 G -22 10

X2 -69-18 54 L2 -117 24 G -39 10

X2 -69-33 54 L2 -128 26 H -23 12

X2 -69-44 54 Lz -130 26 H -45 12

X2 -69-48 54 L2 -132 26 M -39 28

X2 -69-52 54 L2 -134 26 M -78 28

X4 -5-15 56 X1 -75 52 N -45 30

X4 -5-21 56 060400816 {N -70 32 P -40 34

028060242 | AA -1-1-37-4 | 62 060401016 |J1 -9 14 Q -16 36
X1 -60 52 J1 -153 16 062401016 |D -13 6

028060243 |G -4 10 1 -36 14 G -41 10
H -8 12 J2 -334 18 K -13 20

K -25 20 L1 -6 22 N -57 30

028060246 |C -3 4 L2 -70 24 062401216 |J1 -32-4 16
c -20 4 060401416 [J1 -14 14 062401616 |C -12 4

T -1-1-19 40 1 -19 14 AA -1-1-27 60

T -3 42 060501016 fA -7 2 AA - 1-1-30 60

L1 -1 22 A -15 2 1 -31-3 14

L2 -74 24 K -22 20 062500816 |J1 -16-6 14

X1 -24 50 K -31 20 1. -17-6 14

X2 -69-7 54 M -3 28 062501016 {Y -1-8 58

028080246 L1 -3 22 M -10 28 Y -1-15 58
L2 -67 24 M -45 28 070606800 | AA -1-1-8 60

x1 -1 50 N -4 30 070699800 IG -58 10

X1 -20 50 P -2 34 076002800 |L1 -52 22

X1 -47 50 Q -3 36 L2 -138 26

X1 -64 52 Q -12 36 076202800 |C -22 4

X1 -77 52 X2 -69-19 54 076204659 |C -10 4

X2 -69-25 54 X2 -69-21 54 D -32 6

X2 -69-37 54 060660512 Y -1-1-13 58 081003870 |D -12-3 6

X4 -5-12 56 061300616 |U -1-19 44 081005070 |C -33 4

028100242 [ X1 -55 50 AA -1-29 60 081006070 |K -15 20
028100246 { X1 -1-4 50 AA -1-2-12 64 081007070 [N -~74 32
(028260242 | Y -1-1-3 58 i1 -38-6 16 100136001 Y -1-12 58
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CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
100360003 |N -39 30 149483001 | X2 -69-15 54
AA -1-12 62 X4 -5-7 56
AB -1-1-4 64 1149547000 JU -7 46
100401001 1Y  -1-11 58 150179002 |Q -4 36
100402004 |S -21-3 38 Y -1-16 58
101572101 2z -8 66 150332001 |2 -9 66
104520000 {F - 11 8 150335001 |z -10 66
107155001 | M -43 28 150491101 |[K -2 20
107550002 |E -4 8 152361001 |Y -1-1-9 58
107780001 |Z -16 66 152362001 |Y -1-1-10 58
110225001 { AA -1-3-14 62 152363001 |Y -1-1-14 58
110367001 [N - 21 30 152364001 |Y -1-1-16 58
110505001 JL1 -13 22 152423000 | T -1-31 42
L2 -76 24 152507000 {Y -1-1-18-2 | 58
111865001 |K -7 20 152508000 |[Y -1-1-18-3 | 58
111942001 | Y - 1-1-11 58 152509000 [Y -1-1-18-4 | 58
111943001 | Y -1-1-12 58 152645007 1Y  -1-1-19 58
113431002 |E  -12 8 152861101 | X1 -49 50
G -9 10 152862001 [ X1 -50 50
114483002 1Z -30 66 152863001 | X1 -57 52
114486002 |[M - 82 28 152864000 | X1 -56 52
115157001 |z  -47 66 152865201 | X1 -52 50
116231001 JA -19 2 152883000 {M - 60 28
117006001 [M - 87 28 152948001 |M -1 28
117150001 (M - 11 28 152969001 {M -4 28
M -37 28 M -20 28
M -46 28 153242000 | T -1-1-23-4 | 40
117466000 |Z -22 66 Z -38 66
117934009 |A - 11 2 153675001 { AA -1-3-15 62
117936009 A -10 2 154024001 |Y -1-1-6 58
¢ -30 4 154092001 |Y -1-1-7 58
118064001 {Z - 11 66 154125001 [z -13 66
118735002 |G - 12 10 154702101 12 - 31 66
118764002 |Y -1-1-17-5 | 58 155510001 |5 -7 38
118837001 |2 -7 66 155559001 | AA -1-1-37-3 | 62
122991001 [z -1 66 158597001 [Y -1-1-22 58
133172003 |[Mm -84 28 158722001 | AA -1-1-31 62
140726000 [D -2 6 159150009 |A -12 2
140890009 A -24 2 A -20 2
141617001 fL2 -92 24 1819360071 |F  -16-2 8
L2 -103 24 181937001 |F  -16-3 8
142002001 |}z -14 66 181938001 |F  -16-4 8
142205001 |2 -17 66 184783001 1z  -21 66
142443001 |Z -6 66 229142001 |T -1-1-26 40
142708000 |F -4 8 237270001 | T -1-1-23-3 | 40
142709000 |JF -6 8 Z -37 66
142721001 |2 -12 66 524303001 |G -52-3 10
144103009 |S -21-6 38 552851001 }]Y -1-1-18-5 | 58
144505000 {Y -1-1-17-4 | 58 552907000 |U -#61 46
144508001 [ M -83 28 u -74 46
144784002 | AA - 1-1-21 60 552908000 fU -58 46
145446001 1Y -1-10 58 554482000 |U .57 45
145465001 ID -11-4 6 U -59 46
145466001 | D -11-2 6 620599002 |T -1-1-48 40
145571101 1Y -1-9 58
146197001 | Y -1-1-17 58
146198001 | Y - 1-1-17-1 58
146199001 |Y -1-1-17-2 | 58
146200001 | Y -1-1-17-3 | 58
146202000 |U -60 46
U -62 46
147777000 |D -11-3 6
149483001 | AA -1-6 652
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